TP-2233-C



HOW TO FIND PART NUNMBERS

1. Turn the page of the paris manual o the
CONPOSITE EXFLODED ViEW *Composite Exploded View.” Notice the
boxed- groupings identified by their funciion
along with a corresponding number. The
group function and number applies o all en-
gine models.

For example:

Growp 2}

Function Group
r Descrintion Number
Arintake .. ..ovv e vvernenaana 1

Baffles & Shroud ...ovouerenennnnnnnns 2
Breather & Vent ........c.cucuiivnnans 3
Camshaft & Valves ...... heeriaiss B
Carburetor ...... U |
BlectricStarter ......ovvevvninvresesss 11
fgnition & evevene e ennnn.. feeeaaraea 18

Remember the Group Number in which you lo-
cated your part. {If the part you need is not illus-
trated, locate a major engine function related o
your part and use that Group Number.)

Example: You need an air cleaner cover for M18,
s specification 24501. The air cleaner cover is
found in Group 1.

2. Now turn to the pages titled "Specification
SPECIFICATION NUMBER INDEX 10 Number index.” When scanning these pages,

- you'll- notice; .

L o Z
’ H g 3 H _ S N . :

G g g HEE SH 5w A. Pade Numbers indexing where Group Paris
&gdgt'gggg olold §z % % .

R EIHEIE % HHE: HHE g HHEE are listed (for Group 1 the listing begins

HEIHE HEHEH HHEHHEHEIHE : .

__ Seshrtiietseteten SEIEIENEIED on page 13);

e e ot vl ex T Tes e fos (o3 [o6 [o7 oF ontion:

e e e B. Speclficat!on Numbers listed vertuca!iy down
T £ B PR N EE T S R N A oS I R e T R PR R BT the first column;
AR P = A HH R H
ol I b NEEE A S R H L AR TS R A T C. "Variation” Numbers in the Group Number
R b R pp it AR AAlabag 14 B EI DR B B columns. (These numbers specifically iden-
s (aa[373 2] 24501 14 PETETIT tify a particular group (combmatlon) of
e R H AR R R parts used in a particular model - and are
e [ulalsigjafelgln)s s FslFla s a3 used to locate the specific part numbers.)
N mla|mma|nrjprein || o || 5|7 |- |14] 4 2 - a
gz [N |mlawe]tsin a0 | M| 6 |EI[HF - | MM} ;2 15
mrzm | |lalzminjeelain o luia|s 1y |9f - 4] 4823 0148
4324 €]ea | 4 Iz iin b |tatzh a9 Tiwe|sa ||y - |4 + - 113 g . - .
e 5 R R LB I ERRA EL EA EES T 1 PR EE R &locate your specification number in the first
a3 Aing| 3 [ IFEIuaueiy |4 |8 23] 5 | PS ) - | 1] 4 2 B
TEERR 1k fani | a4 | @it yisnimin | laofealo | foe 2| e | 4 || - i column GO across the page to the Group
AR HEAR AR R AR RHAHEE Nuraber colurnn for vour part. Jot down the
- aHHAHEE HERREH R EHHHEE umber colurmn for your part. Jot do
P N N N e T T R T EE Y PR T PR R B T Variation Number found in that column. For
R AR E A A E M R H s
el Bl bict Bl B bl ied ek I 4 0 Bt ] RN 6 Dol B I B our example (spec. 24501), ihe variation
2350 ks ) el ninie |l el - 14 4 3 - 15
Er Bl A P Il oAl o] ol IR e R e 4 AT P D el Il Bl e number under Group 1 is 714",
Ta2Ed S|y d jao|z ||| e || ||| wEA 2|15
s w3 in|a|ojealn || |asfss] s (M| |M iy~ |
M Hlet |4 ja ]| |3 |ale |3 jeaima|dl|a 414 g )
1453 i FiE2 ] 4 | S psafessfRa i |44 ]2 JIsHEG) 9 240D tMl4i2 H

© EEmEny e R




HOW TO FIND PART NUMBERS

3. Go to the page for vour Group (page 13} and
MiB &2 fook at the fllustrations o find the one most
sirmilar io the original part,

3 Croup 1
1 . e A HTAKE

DY ;, 2w A. Each pari in the illustration is identified with
s an index number or letier. Use that identi-
fier 1o locate the pari description in the
listing.

B. Find your "Variation Number”, from Step
2, immediately below the description.

C. The correct part number will be in the
column to the nght of your variation
number.

e For our example, the air cleaner cover that
R P o -looks like the ongmai is mciex number 2.
' UGERET R, Looking in:the fisting' next t0'index 2, we find

ey

. 'x’:ﬁ"ﬁu s . our Variation Number (14),is shown, so the
FAIAEATARE, 0030003,
o o2 s orrect part number is 52 082 02.
. tm.xfmm Ree . . .
HILASATAL GOS0,
W aygaan: .,

2 C:ove air_cieaner-square

' '14,31,85,37,42,51,60,302,303, -
304, aos_ 306 52 082 02

 Special Features

Near the‘end of the Parts Manual Binder is a sepa-
, _ ‘ rate section devoted to repair options for major

Thore aro 3ovaral motheds of fopgwering K18, Mweﬂqinos w0 :ons:dgc—-mmxha chzca dogending on "

D B B ovteon v datv o ; damage. "Selection Guides” for each model en-

1. Emgins Eeph«msnl: When docimion is (o roplotin, 2t n Kehisr RBaplazomont Engino--
2. v loc fapncamant: Vinen a7 incking o eranksht s otonsivly damaged & ver gine give several different methods of repairing

intornally

B o e 140 804 (G971 €005l VRO BrOpriae Sxerszn sector Kohler Engines . ... with the choice depen_c__ient on
Thia Saisetizn Guids prevides an casy relerenzo for detormining o pan aembar of tho Raglscemnant

Enpina e Stiorn Dlock requitod lor tho topmwar mathad attocted, R pie fists the pan numbss of tho Shop faci[ities , COosts, and allowable downtime of
erantishaft insnfed in thy oe»:nu! enging. . . .
- : the engine and/or equipment.

18, M20

Lezata tha ongino speciisation surmbor B (e index Dol S6i00t the part pmbor of the
rapeir mathad Exted in tho ediscant cormna.

1470 EGINE SPICIFCATIONS Seie__étion guides are easy references for determin-

2ngine iy cagine Ern. ing part numbers of Replacement Engines or Short
Spea Zn:=-m-n| :r;mmm s:hn:’c. " ::IE :’llb:;:‘m.m Nl:ronluhlll Rlnlgf . ) . )
T R TR TT e T Samm  marn Blocks. They also list part numbers of crankshafis
By em  EMMS gEN (e - @wn see installed in original enqi
dmomm o EME EER |m o Sms 480 installed in original engines.
b Gam  mamn mo w o BEN 3 HOfi
ST S oame (G0 mon e Here is what you'll find:
ey - U] s252t e =‘§g = ;i :: :: g ;;; ;.:
pric 11 R - Zhe RED A. Engine model is identified on each pags for
b o San S 2ete2 - seugy  drsmer -
Sesne = 2otg e e - soac i easy ref@rence;
ity -- oMLl syaned TapE o Tromey  memer
UM 4858 EXOM S 25 Tares v e appid ey
MoGe  BuD s - coue i L .
- amen T ima aEn B. Bold column heads identify the various repow-
wa - o wwm - Foea @ er options for every engine spec;
IR BmE 88N |® - Bun oy
has O fone nmo i Roin  rime
Moo ENE ERY kL gwm ma C. All cranshaft changes required for Replace-
e EmE OEES (@m0 o gma o smy ment Engines are flagged with "Yes;"
FLEITY T4 Tl £r a2 es Hin - e g2smNn
Ad Short Dizclie include en cverhaul gankes tef. :ﬂ"m Enplne .
s bt D. Replacement Engines and Short Blocks.
{TT=358=A] will ba trelizdod withr Short
Phrezk,
. 2




COMPOSITE EXPLODED VIEW

Group 1
AR INTAKE

Group 4
CAMSHAFT

& VALVES

Group 5
CARBURETOR

Group 2
BAFFLES & SHROUD

BREATHER
™ & VENT

Group 7
CRANKCASE




COMPOSITE EXPLODED VIEW

| eLecTRIC START

Group 14
FUEL PUNP

Group 8 Group @ Group 10
CRANKSHAFT CYLINDER HEAD DIPSTICK 7
) . g}
@cﬁ% S
Group 11 - . | Group 12 Group 13
| EXHAUST FLYWHEEL

_Group 17
. GOVERNOR'

Group 18
IGNITION

Group 22
PISTON & ROD

Group 25
QIL. PUNMIP

@

S

€y

Group 28
QIL FILTER

Group 32
OIL LEVEL CUTOUT




Specification Number Index
@ =15
Group E = g % ;’g %
[ i
Title gle|= 8 o el al9
& o2 |=lelslg|g|= P B BlE| al s
Namber |\ 211 B|E|SI8 G 8 %]e|8|8|2]E sl E]2|E|E|E|S
Elel=|6|3 | |=|BBiiE|2i€|>15|2I13|l517|F e
AR HEHEE R E R EHEE R I R E R
A A I A EHE I E R R M R E
< lpjd|OjlOojOlo|O (ol ]| LG 2IEIa]|OIO|[XIO
il2(3|4(5|7 |89 |10|11(12|13|34(17|18|19]|22]|25]|29(31 |32
Page No. |12 |14[18|19[20|25|29|31|32(33|85(|37 |39 |41 |43|46|49{50|51 |54 |54
Grid No.  |A11|A14|B4 | B5 | B6 | C2 |C7|{C9 [C10{C11C13{D1 | D3 | D5 | D7 [D10D13[D14| E1 |E7 (E7
Spec. No. S . Variation No.
24500 14 177 4 {200[300[400{80| 11 |13 | 9 |300|56 | 5 [21]|29| - [14} 4 |2 | ~ [15
24501 14| 77| 4 |200|300}400}80} 11 |13 | 9 |300}56 | 5-|22j18| 6 (14} 4 |2 | - [15
24502 14| 77| 4 [200]300{401|99} 11 [13] 0 |300|56 | 5 |23 |29} — |14 4 |2 |{ - |15
24503 14| 94| 4 |200/300[400[80| 11 13| 9 [21|56|5 {21 (29} - |14|4 |2 |~ |15
24504 14 |77 |.4 |200]300[160)80 | 11 {13 |9 |15]56| 5 {22{18| 6 144 |2 |~ |15
24505 14 | 77| 4 |200{300|167[103| 11 |13 | 9 [15(56 | 5 (22|18 | 6 [14]4 |2 | - |15
24506 13 1100| 3 j200{301]|402|84 | 26|14 |9 | 8 [57{22{26|16| - [1414 {7 |- |6
24507 |14 1102 4 | 28 [302/116]80 (11|14 | 9 |15|56] 9 {24 (46| - [14]4 |2 |- |15
24508 . [13 |78} 3 |200/303/400{80| 11 [14 | 9 j303|56 | 6 {10129 |~ (144 |4 |- |15
24509 29181l 3| 28|306}403| 80|11 |13]| 9 | 7 158|5 |6 {31 [~ |14{4|4!-]|8
24510 ‘33|82 32830 [118[114] 11 |13| 9 |25{58| 6 |24 33|~ [14]4 |4 |- |8
24511 3483| 3 |28 [306[403|80] 11 |13 | 9 |301}58 |5 |21 |31 |- {144 |4 |- 8
24512 300(308| 3 |28 |303]|403|84] 11 |14| 9 [20[303| 5 |21 31| - [14| 4 | 4 | - [300
24513 27 |79{ 3 [200[306|165(84 1 11 {13 |10| 14 |60-|-6 {21 |46| — {14| 4 [12] - |15
24514 43|86] 3 {202}31(404|80[|14 (13| 8 |384|56} 2 J40|80{~|14]|4 |21 [8
24515 13{79 | 3 {200/303(405]80 | 11 [14 | 9 [301|56'|300{21 |46 | — |14} 4 |2 [ - |15
24519 14198] 4 {200[3001400§83 | 11 |13 | 9| 7 |58 137 (21128 | - |14} 4 | 4 | - |15
24521 35|77 4 {200[304[117|108] 11 [13| 9 |134169|5 |37{31 |- (144 |2 |- |8
24522 13|79 3 |200[303/406[99| 11 (14| 9 | 34567-6:|400(31 | - |14 | 4 | 2 | - 115
24523 14 | 77| 4 |200]303(400) 80111 1131 9 | 24|56 | 5 |21 (29| - |14[4 |2 | - |15
24524 ‘14 [ 98| 4 |200{305{400|141] 11 {13 9:| 7-[300{36 121 (27| - |14 |4 |4 | - {13
24525 13 84| 3 [200{303]405|80 |26 114} 9| 7 (5819121 |20 — |14 |4 {4 |~ |15
24526 34179} 3 |200j306[408{80 (14 |13] 8 |302|56 | 6 {40{30| - {14|4 {2 |1 |8
24529 13 110} 3 | 17 {303[118[114} 11| 14 | 8 [304|301} 5 |21 4321 —115
24532 14 |401] 4 |200|300]4081103|:30:| 13 }.9 [400{65:{301}: 4. {301].= |26
24536 32182} 3 28l30[118114] 11|13 ] 9| 25{58 |6 1aj4a]=]81
24538 42 [112] 4 (200(307[407}80 1 11 (13| 9121|566 2 |: o < el AT
24539 14 77| 4 [200[300{178} 83|23 |13 9 | 1565} 5 |: dalz2]|-|5]
24540 14 | 77| 4 |200[3031175|117] 11|13 | 8 | 27 | 56 {301| L4 2 })-15[
24541 13 [110] 3 [200{303|405|85] 11:114 | 8 | 40]63:] 10 1472}~ 115
24542 14 | 77| 4 [200]303[400180| 11|13 |9 [ 6°56| 5" a2 |- 15"
24543 14 177] 4 {200{303[400|80| 11 | 13| 8 [300{56 | 5 4|2|~1l20
24544 14 {102| 4 {200/302[164|80] 11 |14] 9 | 15|56 | 11 4|4}-115
24545 14 {113] 4 [200]300[400]118| 11 [13 | 9 [ 34|67 [302 4l2|-18
24545 14 |112] 4 |200|26400/80) 11 (13| 9 |21|56] 2 413[~115
24543 27 |79 3 |200[306{405{84| 11 [13|10]14 60| 6 4 12|~ {15
24550 304[310] 4 |200]300{400[80| 11 [13 |10] 16|56 [301 4141~ 115
24552 37|77] 4 |28 |27 121|99} 11 |13 | 9 | 40]56 | 5 412]-|15
24553 13179 3 1200{303]400(80| 11 {14] 9 {24156 5 4l2|-113
24554 14 94| 4 1200{303]400[108] 11 113] 9 | 31158 303 419 ~115
24555 14 02| 4 | 28 [302|116[80| 11 |14{ 9 [15(56]| 9 al2t-1s5
24557 14 |94| 4 [200300}400f{80| 11 |13 8| 7 [56]| 5 4131{-15
24558 14 [ 77| 4 |200l3000401}99| 11 {13 | 9 [300|56 | 5 4l2]1-15
24560 32|79| 3 |200{29 [178{83| 11 {14 | 9 {30556 | 5 4121~-15
24561 141313 4 |200{308{160| 801 11 113 | 9 {307|56 |15 4121-lso1

Contact your Kohler engines parts supplier
& for any specification not listed.

Correcied 6/95

For Short Blocks and Heplacement Engines
refer 1o Selection Guide TP-2253-D.




Specification Number Index

Group
Title
&
Number

= | Al Intake

|oBaffles & Shroud

|2 |Breather & Vent
._': & |Camshaft & Valves

gt Carburetor
; "QI_ Cranlwcase
‘tevlcranishaft

| Governor

1

|-rer

-
ok

8= |Electric Start
8 I3|Exhaust

| @ lelcylinder Head

18 |2 |Dipstick
: 51:’ o |Flywheet

18 |2 |Fuel Pump

B @ Instrumeni Panel
& IN|piston & Rod

3 IR 0il Pump
12 |B{0il Filier

| &. 1% [lgnition

B6.|.

—h
{(d)] <o)
o
na
(41
n
w

ol
B R
H53y
A

) eiojcticaa|l

T2 19 High Temp. Cutout
18 0il Pressure Cutout

D14|.E1

24576
- 24577

39 156 |

24578
24579
24581
24582
‘24583

39 Aol i
40°):

24585
24586
| 2as87
24588
24589

6 I

15
A5}

24 |5 _'-:_.:“? 211

124590
24591
24592
24593
24594

1133|;

79

5 1135]:
79
11831

19 56 1
34156 1.5
24 167 |

301} 59

A5156 [9 (24}

24595
| 24597
24598
24599
24600

143
141
311

=
att

176158
=7 | 58
56
4113
30156

24601
24602
24503
24605
24506

77

77

312
[79l

71y

300[300[° 5
302

300| 56 | 5
241

24808
24610
24611
24612

79

1495

7as
e

77

300
397

vwowveoaoooocolooroojlooooolownoojooobleove:

421

N RO RO M RO RSP0 N RO {10 R0 A R P[RR R N R Mo T 1 10 [0 RO Mo 1 [ ho R R R s [ e e moo |

PNFNENFNEN] NN ([NSF NN PN ENEN TN NN T O N N PR N

24614

rrrtoilbrobslpobonlvosiowssobbnbalss s

For Short Blocks and Replacement Engines
refer o Selection Guide TP-2253-D. Correcied 6/05

Contact your Kohler engines paris supplier
for any specification not listed. 7




Specification Number Index

Group
Title
&
Number

w|Bafiles & Shroud
| |Breather & Vent

= | Air Intake

| s |camshait & Valves

|n|carburetor

|~|crankease
| wlcrankshafi

9 |o]cylinder Head
2 19100l Pressure Cutout

& |@|Instrument Panel
& |8 |Piston & Rod

2 |%oil Pump
€ 19 High Temp. Cutout

8 |2 |Eleciric Start
8|3 |Exhaust

< 12 |Flywhesl

2 |2 |Fuel Pump
2 |3 |Governor

& |&|lgnition
a |83 oil Filter

Page No.

Grid No.  jA11]a14 BS C: D1 L D10[D13D14f
Spec. No. e e ariation NO.
24615 34 1141[°3, {20171 l60{85[ 30 |13 ] :

24616 58 [153[ '
24617 14177|
24618 14177|
24619 35 1135
24620 301[130}
24621 141771
24622 13 141
24623 305[309|
24624 |14 |77}
24625 1379
24626 14177
24627 14177]
24628 3051311|
24629 . |14.77]:
24630 14 [152[°
24531 304|304
24632 14|77
24633 52 133
24634 18|79}
24635 13 [79|
24636 14194|
24637 13|86
24638 14177]
24639 48 1162
2680 [14]77]
24641 14 :
24642 341791
24644 |48 (141"
24645 . 114177|
24646 13 [176|
24647 13 |176
24548 48 |79
24649 14177
24650 14 1156

24651 304] 77
24652 14|77
24653 1477
24654 32 [166
24655 14 | o8
24656 1477
24657 34 [141
24658 14 |149|
24659 14 171)
24660 1477

1 8 |3 |Dipstick

-
[yv)
b
o
[wn] —
N
el
[0 fii<=}
ST )
=278 l=}
ny
1%
N
w

v}

[3))
o

54

> |c7|co (ctojct1ic13{ D1 | D3 (D5

m
—
m
~
m
~

1817412121 |
50 (67 |22 21
310/56°|'5 21 {
7|76 1[5 121
1246515 1311
34|69 [a0 |21 |
15|5661 5 |22
77119 [21 {83
255615 j22 |
{3001300136.122.|
59156 |16 [34]
)| 56 130122/ 18
11)66°122 |21 |1
86 (5 |22
‘561 5. |21.173.
Tos | 5 [a1 |2
77{5 |31
15122t
11 {24

~ |21

- 115}
T
~ s

= |15
— 15}
= laos

~ 304

—
=
wlooonoloooocoltoacoltoeos

e
et
—
SN ST ENFNENII F NPT PN PP £

PSR ETENT S (AN SN NERY (-GN SRRCarT | ENSE -G

SRS (S N SENENE SR S SY [ SR NSNS ISECE S S |
:
—
[4)]

—
W
.0 |0 ©.©

129 1)62.|11601 80|
29 [aa7[i62(84
29 |62 |16

29 171 12071 €
29 |18 {16
29143 |
62 |
29 [318
29 [312
29 62
29 |79
29 |79
29171 16
29 161 116
29 | 79 16
29,162

A9 11230 — 14 )
s2l26 |16 | - |14
130121 |58 |- {14
31 |21 |29 |306] 14
' 24 69| - 114
21 |29 lsoo{ 14’
22 81| 6 [i4
22181)6 |14
22118 |37 |14
14
31lsz| - |14
211461 - 114
211271 - |14
14
i4

ENENN NN NN NN NN NN

ENFNNNIINN N PRSI ENE SRR R
— i
w

-l
@
©wonokoooolFooooln

noaRalwoaRoala
w
—
[wa)
=N
!

Coniact your Kohler éngines parts supplier For Short Blocks and Replacement Engines
8  for any specification nof listed. Correcied 6/95 refer to Selection Guide TP-2253-D.



Group
Title

Number

= Afr Intake
s Carburatoy
=iGovernor

IR Piston & Rod
2 %ot Pump

[~ [Crankease
2 18 loil Fitter

‘|| Crankshaft

‘8 = |Blectric Start
8 |R [Exhaust

49

™
o
)
S
)
D

Page No.

| 3 [»|Baffles & Shroud
| ¢ |@2loil Pressure Cutout

| &:|w|Breather & Vent
| @.|=|camshatt & Valves

| 8@ |Instrument Panel

| 8 13 Dipstick

-1

T | 214 [High Temp. Cutout

m’
~

3 |8 | & |ignition

m
&
fos)
D

HE N

.:N-ﬂ
=
B

AODN3ID14

m
: -_—

Grid No.  |AT1|A14)B4 85| B6

) 143 |
62|

2 faofi79l121]
129 {13 j160:80
29°:62- 1165 8C
30| 84192

el
.29 162 1160).80 |
:29 |62 1160180 |
29.(43 |

1203(3221413}:81.{-15:}
203(322(41381 |15 113 |
203]323|414[100|:15.}13 |
203(322[41; '
2031323

e
m H
oo nmee|lRoooolooo:

203[325/41!
203(326|166
.26 [324{115] 9¢
203|327 |4186],

203/328

24146 - |15
2131~ |15
26 [103| —.[15
21100} — |15

—ty
~
—
sl

TarTo0 = [1s
21:{1074302|.15
24133 | - |15
214304{302| 15
21129{ - |15

- |15
- |15
-18
- |15
- |15

26 {32413
203323
18 |35
203}323
26 304

[

o jaoo}
49519 13399}
49521 1478
49523 |13 |11

- |15
- |5
- |18
- |15}
~ |15

214107} - |15
22118| - |15
4l221104].7. |15
0 |21 107} - |15}
|24 20~ 1154,

203]324)41¢
18 [3291419] 81
2031322413181 115
203132914198 ;

49525 31 [308
49527 42 {114
49528 14 {78
49529 13 180)
49530 42 1114

rfro e R wire e s Sriv o ®nmfoenn RO 10 0 R [0 10 1o e R[S o e o o o
=
n

anad
w
00,100, 00,00, 00 03 {00 05. 0500 05|00 ‘00 0o

- |15
- |15
306
— 1304
- 15

Tetieo |~ |15
214100} ~ | 15
2o.4104308) 15
21 107] = }15
24146 | — |15

183241420192 |
203133 1163}

R03[32414
20513243

49532 141781
49533 |27 |80|
49534  |305l307|
49535 14178

=
(e
-
-y

P
£
5. 05

SN NSRS TN NS [N SN EN S S S0 VNI 15N ] I B
ENUNENFNEN F NN NEN PO NN F SN S| P N PP G G TR T

—
NS e
I

mandy
™~
i
oy

49537 14 11o3f 4 | 28' 18264

For Short Blocks and Replacement Engines Contact your Kohler engines parts supplier
refer to Selection Guide TP-2253-D, Correcied 695 for any speciiication not listed. @



Specification Number Index

Group
Title
&
Number

«|Breather & Veni
- Camshafi & Valves

-} Air Intake
.|™|Baffies & Shroud

~t|Crankease

2 | |oit Pressure Cutout

‘[ |carburetor
| o |Crankshiait

o 1810il Filter
M| € [2IHigh Temp. Cuiout

2. |8 oil Pump

8 | |Ignition
& |8linstrument Panel

&' |olcylinder Head
13 INipiston & Rod

8|2 |Dipstick
R e Al
- | & [2{Electric Start
& |S|{Exhaust
4 |z |Flywhee!
| 8 |5 Fuel Pump

‘& | & |<i|Governor

—
38
—
S
—
[5+]
-
o
]
<
3]
4
[y
©

Page No.
Grid No.  jA11{A14(B

Spec. No. = |
49538 300| 8o |
49539 141781
49540 28|85
49541 14 126}
49542 14 178 |
49543 14|78 |7
49544 34|80
49545 35|80
49546 14|78}
49547 . |302
49549 34{801
49550 50 | 80|
49551 42 |114f
49552 304 [302]
49553 311781
49554 13 [300}
49555 - |14|78
49556 14|78
. 49558 31|78
49559 14 1781
. 49560 51 78]
4956 52 (134
49562 52 [134]
49563 14(95)
49564 303[78].
49565 54 [142}"
49566 13,180}
49567 305155}
49568 34 [134}
49569 1380
49570 35 {150
49572 14|78
49573 1380
49574 1478
49575 3051303

49576 1478
49577 1478
49578 13|80
49579 13 |80
49580 32180
49581 60 [159
49582 6o [158
49583 14 1151
49584 13 177
49585 14 J183]

—
~

C13|D1|D3{D5 D7 [D10D13D14
_ VariationNe:
241565 [221811515
3956 115 21 | :
41130415 31 |

300/'65. 21 |4
42156 | 5 (22}
59 [300] 5 |23

301}58 |
34|65
14/ 63 |3
24 56
39156}

w
Y
o]
o
fus)
[s)]
o
S
-4
o
[in]

Cofc

18 [330(11381[ 15 | 14
26 [aso|izs| o2 |
508
-18
203
2031330];
203(46 |17
203)333[161
203}331172
|204/334/181
203}
11203(331(17.
1204|26 |
|208] 76 1
leosfasif
1203{32
203
203[32
203| 32 |16
2031:32:F
20662 |16
203|327|166{ 92| 15|
203[327|166[92, 15
203| 32 [161181 [ 15
15021 23 li8ali
208181 1
|208|332/4:
2033311
207§
207}
507135 ¢

207/ 6
207/
207]. 31481 |
207 2[119
207167 {168lioo} 15 {13
207! 75 |188(135| 15 { 14
207| 67 [172|92| 15 |14
207| 67 l182/125] 15 | 14
207167 [161|81] 27 | 20
207| 67 (182li2s] 27 | 13
31|67 [i721951 15 |13
31|86 (169|093 27 (14| 8 | & |57
31 {80 [1944i24k 15 |13 [14 ]| 21 ] 79

NN
i

.“4__
g
—
—
1

ININE RIS I SRRy |

[3%)
o
<.
-ty
b
%)
.d.'

oo oo for e
w
—

R
o Wi
- e

&

=l

o
o
th
[e))
o
N

%.05' 0060, {00’ 0000 00" 0 oo 00 0 co [0 0 w o ool
—
N

S RN NN A NN I F NS E TN

E SR E NS N AY NS

d,
ko

NN [N M N RS [N N o TR 0 Mo R fro Mo 1o ro S [ro o
'1

131782 |- j15
21 [10g|42:|15
22 {104{29°|15 |
22 (104308 15 |
21 [107] - {15
23 |68 - |15
as|e1 |~ {15
29 {15
22 {104129 | 15
22 [104{35 [15
22 |104|36 | 15
21|29 - |15
26 |124| - [15
21]91| - |15

19
- 315
- 15
- 15
- {15
- 115
- 115
8
8

S SERE CECE R CRICY ORI FORN
'

PNNNENF SN NN PO s
~
[%)]
|

-9
<O
-
(%} ]
& 5,
01 0 [ : G,
PREReloaoaolan
3]
N
—
o
o

[
|

P R R S [N S AREAN N (NN AN NN [T N2

Contact your Kohler ehgines paris supplier f-or Short Blocks and Replacement Engines
10 for any specification not listed. Correcied 6/95 refer io Selection Guide TP-2253-D.



Specification Number index

Group
Title
&
Nurnber

= Air Intake
W Carburetor
~{|Crankease
@ Crankshaf
2 |©o|Cylinder Head
|13 |Piston & Rod
& IR |00l Pump

1o Breather & Vent
- | Camshaft & Yalves
2 |8 10il Pressure Cutoui

< 1B 1oit Filter
T | € |2 High Temp. Cutout

113
~J

& [2|Electric Start
SR Exhaust

4 e [Flywheel

& [J|Governor

& 15 llgnition

& | B |Instrument Panel

ey
)
e
2
ny
oS-
[
4]
P2
[2s]

N
| & |»|Baffles & Shrous

“| Page No. _
|.Grid No. |at1jat4iBa |

218 3 |pipstick
91 8 |2 |Fuel Pump

w-—he

o

Bl
T
el

51 B6 | €2 C7 €9 (C10[C11C13[ D1 D5 (D7 D10D13[D14

Variation No, -

- 304
N e 303
- 115
~"115
=200
=25

- 413
~l18
— 115
=115

m

SNSRI R

— :

™

N .
—

o

- |15
21

- |16

il RaR =Rl N bl

— 1303

-.|15
- 115
- 115
- |15
- |20

3t |67 [t61]81[15 | 13]
31 |32 [197|140[ 15 | 13
32 |67 |161]81] 15|13
3t |67 [161|81127 |14

o o tn o O en 4 mg,m

ENUNENEN FNENFNFNIN PSPPI PO O FETNENe
e R e N L e R o o8 [SY R SRS
|

S NN PNFNUNENES FRRag 2 PN Y I Ny
> 00 co.oofm oo 0o Fooim o oo 0o oot o Gfeo e

no
o
-..d
4]
B
[3%)
3"
4% )
-
—
L=
E-N
Q0
b
4]

For Shori Blocks and Replacement Engines Contact your Kohler engines parts supplier
refer to Selection Guide TP-2253-D, Corrected 6/85 for any specification not listed. 17




Mie & M20

Group 1
Alr Intake q

Index

Description

Paz't

. _|pt|0n
Number Variation Number Number | Number | “Variation: Number

1 Wing nut 1/4-20 : ' ' "4 iSeal, element cover (2) i
13,27,28,29,30,32,33,34, 43 48 51 ' 60 032 02
52,54,58,63,300,301 X-276-7 5 Cover air cleaner element

1 Wing nut 1/4-20 (2) 14,31,35,37,42,51,60,302,303, .
14,31,35,37,42,60,302,303,304, 304,306 52 082 03
305,306 X-276-7 B Pre(:_leaner

2 Cover, air cleaner — square 14,31,35,37,42,51,60,304,306 52083 v
14,31,35,37,42,51,60,302,303,304, 7 Element, air cleaner
305,306 5208202 14,31,35,37,42,51,60,302,303,304,

3 Seal, air cleaner cover 305,306 47 083 01
14,31,35,37,42,51,60,302,303,304, 8 Screw, hex, wash, hd, 1/4-20x7/16"
305,306 52032 01 14,31,35,37,42,51,60,304,305,306  X-57-83

4 Seal, element cover 9 Base, air cleaner
58 52 032 04 14,31,35,37,42,51,60,302,303,304,

4 Seal, clement cover 305,306 52 201 07
13,27,28,29,30,22,33,34,43,48,52, 10 Tube, air cleaner
54,63,300,301,303 231032 14,31,37,42,51,60,304,305 47 134 02

4 Seal, element cover (2) 10 Tube, air cleansar
14,31,35,37,42,51,302,304,305,308 231032 302,303 52 123 22

iz Corrected 6/95




Air Intake

Mia & M20 (Coni.)
index Desecripiion Part Index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumber Rumber  Variation Number Mumber

11 Gagleet, air cleaner elbow 26 Elbow, air cleaner
13,14,27,26,28,30,31,32,33,34,35, (Dizscontinued not available at Kohler Co.)
37.42,43,48,49,50,51,52,54,58,60, 37 52 534 04
63,300,301,302,303,304,305,306 25041 08 28 Elbow, air cleaner

12 Kit, air intake elbow 50 52 054 33

{Includes 11,31) 27 Cover, air cleaner 8-5/8" tube
13,27,28,29,30,32.33,34,43,48,52, 27,54 52 254 T
52 754 i1 a7 Cover, air cleaner without tube
12 28 5208835
27 Cover, air cleaner 4-7/16" tube
29,32,58 82 25412
. B2 754 03 27 Cover, air cleaner 7-5/8" tube
A E R .33 . 52 096 25
e 27 Cover alr cleaner 1-1/2" tube
s 34,43 - 52 096 26
R X-22-¢ 27 . Cover, air cleaner 4-1/8" tube
A 48' 63 301 52 095 36
SR S 28 air cleaner cover
: U 2728293233344348525458
) ) . ! X-SO-S? _ 63 301 237423
AR an hd mach. 10-32){1-3! ® (2) 29 lase, air, cleaner
' X-50-61 27, 28, 29 32,33, 34,43,48,52,54,58,
15 : 63 301 52 201 G6
' 30+ Nut,jam 114-20
37, 42 43 ,48,49, 50 51 52 54 58 60 58. . 4110004
63,300,301,302,303, 304,305,306 X-50-37 30 Nut, 1am 1/4-20 {2)

16 Washer, plain #o 60. 41 100 04
13,14,27,28, 29 30,31 32 33,34,35, 31 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x3/4"
37,42,43,48,49,50,51,52,54,58,60, 14,31,35,40,42,49,51,60,302,303,

63,300, 301 :302,303,304,305,308 H-25-79 304,305,306 X-67-62

17 Gasket, air cleaner 31 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x5/8"

14,31,35, 37 42.51,60,302,303,304, 13:27,28,29,30,32,33,34,43,48,52,
305 306 - 52 055 04 54,_58,63;301 52 086 11

18 Stud 1/4-20x24-3/4" 32 Washer, plain 1/3" (2)
14,31,35,37,42,51,60,302,303,304, 60 K-25-12
305 X-352-38 .

19 Cover, air cleaner ~ dome Mot lllustrated
13,30,63 . 45 082 01 Decal, air cleaner

20 Cover; air. c!eaner element 63 . 2511315
13,27, 08,29,30,32,33,34,43,48,52, Decai air cleaner
54,58,63,300,301 52082 04 51,304 25 113 08

21 Precleaner Decal, air cleaner
13,27,28,29,30,32, 33 34,43,48,52, 301 25 113 11
54 58; 63; 300 301,302,303,305 45 983 01 Decat, anti-icing

22 Element - : 27,29,32,33,58 52 11316
13,27.28, 29 30, 32 33 34,43,48,52, Decal, air cleaner
54 58,63,300,301 45 083 02 303 52 113 34

23 Serew, hex. wash. hd. 10-32x8/16" (4) Dacal, air cleaner
13,27,28,29,30,32,33,34,43,48,52, 13,14,27,29,32,33,34,35,37,42,43,
54,58,63,300,301 X-67-928 48,52,54,58,60,300,301,302,303,

24 Base, air cieaner 305,306 25 113 07
13,30,300: 52 0%4 05

25 Gasket, air cleaner
13,27,28,29,30,32,33,34,43,48,52,
54,58,63,300,301 277093

Corrected 6/95 i3



M18 & M20

Group 2
Baffles & Shroud

Index Descripiion Part Index Description . ~ Part
Number  Variation Number Number ‘Number - Variation Number - Number
1 Duet, #1 side air ' 2 Nuot, hex. 516-18 (2). SRR
81,82,84,94,98,106,112,131,143, 81,82,84,85;94,95,98,99,106,112,131,
308,310 52 281 14 141,142;143,149;151,153,162,163,.
1 Duct, #1 side air 172,178,179,182,302,303,305,306;
401 308,309, 310,314,400,401 ' X-82-2
Before Serial No. 1835500016 use; 52 28114 2 Nut, hex. 5/16-18 (4)
After Serial No. 1835500006 use: 52281 21 187 X-82-2
| Duct, #1 side air 3 Heater, plate
85,95,99,163,302,305 52 281 15 81,82,99,106,153 52 146 06
i Duct, #1 side air 4 Cover, air duct
400 84,85,95,98,112,131,141,142,143,
Before Serial No. 1926500016 use: 52 281 15 149,151,162,163,172,178,179,182,
After Serial No. 1926500006 use: 52 281 23 302,303,305,306,308,309,310,312,
1 Duct, #1 side air 314,400,401 52 282 91
149,153,178,182 52281 21 4 Cover, air duct — wiheater plate hole
1 Duct, #1 side air 81,82,99,106,153 5228203
142,151,172,179,303,314 52 281 23 5 Buct, #2 side air
81,62,84,94,28,106,112,131,1489,
153,178,182,308,310,401 52 231 092
14 Corrected 6/95




Baffles & Shroud

M18 & M20 (Cont.)
Index Descripfion Part Index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumber Mumber Variation Mumber Mumber
5 Buet, #2 side air 7 Baifle, #1 cylinder head
85,95,99,142,151,162,163,172,179, (8-3/4" wide with 5-29/32" rear
302,303,305,306,314,400 5228105 cylinder bafile)

& Plug, button 142,151,172,314,400 52 063 36

85,95,101,177,302,305,306 *-301-8 7 Baifle, #1 cylinder head

6 Plug, button {2) (8-3/4” wide with 5-29/32" rear

81,82,84,98,130,143,308,310 A-301-8 cylinder head)

] Plug, bution After Serial No. 1826500006 use:

Before Serial No. 1926500016 use: 400 52 063 36
400 : X-301-8 7 Baffle, #1 cylinder head
7 Bafite, #1 cylinder head {6-13/64" wide with 2-1/4" rear
.~ (6-1/8" wide with 3" wide rear cylinder baffle)
cyllnder baﬁle) o 187 . o 52 063 37
7T 79-,'9_ ,102 10 113 1 3_3 135 152 8 Housmg, blower
156-1661 1 189304311 312313 52124 23 . +185,134 52 027 34
7o Ba cylinder. i e 8 Housing, blower. C
(6-1/8" wide W|t'" 5-1/8“ Wlde rear 143,156,159,163,178, 179, 304 52 027 35
5 'cyfmder baﬁie) . 8 Housmg, biower
78,80, 99,103, 111 ‘114 126,134,150, - .- - 185158 52 027 32
1585, 158:158,167,188, 191, 300, 301 . 8 Housing, blower _
307 309" . . L. 5212405 171,172,182,187,188 - B2 027 39

7 - Bafile, #1 cylznder head 8 Housing,. blower

(8-1/2".wide with 2-1/4" wide_rear 190,194 ... 52 027 28
. eylinder baffle and two 7/8" dia. holes) 9 Clip, fuel Ime
81,82,84,94,98,106,112,130,131, (Hepiaced by 47 154 01)
143,308,310 52063 24 82,89,106,110,111 43 154 1

7 Bafile, #1 cylinder head - - 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (14)
(8-1/2".wide with 2-1/4" wide rear 130 X-67-83
cylinder baffle and two 7/8" dia. holes) 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/167 (16}

Before Serial No:-1835500016 use: 187 X-67-83
401 52 063 24 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x716" (19}

7 Bafile, #1- cylmder head i1 - - X-B7-83
(6-1/8" wide with:5-1/8" wide rear 10 Screw, hex., wash. hd. 1I¢§—20x7l16" (20}
cyiinder baffle) 77,78; 79 80, 83 86; 100 101,110,113,

83 . S 52 063 17 114, 155156158159166167171

7 Baﬁle i1 cylmder head 176,177, 188 190,191,300,301,304,

(8 8-3/4" wide with 5-5/32" wide rear 307,311,312,313 X-67-83

cylinder. baffle and three 7/8" dia. holes) 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (21)

{Replaced by 82 755 05) - 94,126,152,162 X-67-83
85,99.101,163,177,302,305,306 52 063 28 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (22)

7 Baffle, # cylinder head 135,150,189 X-67-83
(8- -3/4" wide with 5-5/32" wide rear 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (23)
cylinder baffle:and three 7/8" dia. holes). 133,134,148,309,314,401 X-67-83
{Replaced by 82 755 05) 10 Scraw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/167 (24)

Before Serial No. 1826500016 use: 102,103 X-67-83
400 ) 52 053 28 10 Serew, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20)(7/16" (26)

7 Baifle, #1 cylinder head 81 X-67-83
{8-3/4" wide with 3" wide rear cylinder 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (27}
baffle and two 7/8" dia. holes 3-1/8" up) 82, 84 85, 95 98,112,131,143,18635,

83,100,176 52 063 18 302,305,306,308,310 H-57-83

7 Baffle, #1 cylinder head 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (29)
{8-19/32" wide with 5-31/64" rear 141,142,151,178,179,182,303,400  X-67-83
cylinder baffle) 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (31)

141,149,153,162,178,182,309 52 663 33 99,106 X-67-83

7 Bafile, #1 cylinder head 10 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (32}
(8-19/32" wide with 5-31/64" rear 153 K-67-83
cylinder bafils) 10 Scraw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16" (34}

After Serial No. 1835500008 use: 172 K-G7-83
401 32 063 33

Correcied 685 15



Bafiles & Shroud

(Cont.) Mt8 & M20
index Description Part index Description Part
MNumber Variation Number Mumber Mumnber Variation Number Number
11 Baffle, #2 cylinder head 15 Spacer {5)
{8-3/4" wide with 5-7/32" wide rear 155,158,166,167,171,172,182,188 5Bz {1212
cylinder baffte) 15 Spacer (5}
78,80,85,95,101,103,111,114,126, {Use after Serfal No. 2007480006, but
134,142,150,151,155,158,159,163, before Serial No. 2010200016}
167,172,177,179,188,191,300,301, 307 52 11212
302,303,305,306,307,314,400 52 063 30 15  Spacer (4)
i1 Baffle, #2 cylinder head 187 X-400-39
(8-3/4" wide with 2-59/64" wide rear 16 Nut, elastic 106-32 (5)
cylinder bafile) {Use after Serial No. 2007400008, but
77,79,81,82,84,94,98,100,102,108, before Serial No. 2010200016)
110,112,113,130,131,133,135,141, 307 X-101-12
143,149,152,153,156,162,166,171, 16 Nut, elastic 10-32 {5)
176,178,182,304,308,309,310,311, 155,166,167,171,172,182,188 X-101-12
312,313,401 52 063 21 17 Guard, muifler _
" Bafile, #2 cylinder head - 82,106,172,182 52 314 04
{8-3/4" wide with 2-59/64" wide rear 17 Guard, muoffler — chrome
cylinder baffle and two 3/8" dia. holes) 99 " 52 314 05
187 52 (353 38 13 Deflector, grass
12 Paffle, fuel pump 102,103,133,134 52 265 04
77,78,79,80,81,82,83,84,85,94,95, 19 Screen, grass
93,99,100,101,102,103,106,110;111, 29 52 162 26
- 126,130,131,133,134,135,141,143, 19 Screen, grass
149,150,151,152,153,155,156,158, 82,106 52 162 24
159,166,167,171,172,182,187,188, 20 Plate (2)
189,190,191,300,302,303,304,305, 102,103,133,134 52 146 05
306,307,308,310,311,312,314,400, 21 Guard, grass sereen
401 52 063 0% 155,158,166,167,171,172,182,188 47 314 01
12 Baffle; fuel pump: 21 Guaid, grass screen
86,112,113,114,163 52 063 02 (Use after Serial No. 2007400006, but
12 Baffle; fuel pump before Serial No. 201020001 6)
176,177,178,179 52 063 32 307 47 314 01
13 Screw, hex wash. hd. 1/4-20x5/8" (2) 22 Bracket, upper housmg
7T, 78 79 80 81,82,83,84; 85,04,95, 77,78,79,80,81,82,83,84,85,86,94,
98, 99 100 101, 102 103,110,111, 112, 95,98,99,100,101,102,103,106,110,
113,114,126,130, 131,135,141,142, 111,112,113,114,126,130;131,133,
150,151,152,153,162,166,167,176, 134,135,141,142,;143;149,150,151,
177,189,300,301,302;3083;305,306, 152;153,155,156,158,159,162,163,
' 308,309,310,311,312,313,3814,400 52 086 11 166,167,171,172,176,177,178,179,
13 Screw, hex. wash: hd: 114-20}(5! ' (B6) 182,187;188,189,190;191,300:301,
149, 307 4071 © - 52086 M 302, SOS 304 305 306 307 308,309,
13 Serew; hiex. wash hd 1[4—20x5[3" )] 310 311; 312 313 314,400,401 52 217 01
187 © 5208611 23 Bracket, blower hotiémg (2) g
14 Washer, flat (5} : ) - 187 52126 17
{Use after Serial No. 20074000086, but 24 Cover, knockout
before Serial No. 2010200016) 126,135,150,152,189 41 096 23
307 25 468 03 25 Kit, bafile
14 Washer, flat 3/16" L.D. x 5/8" 0.0, x 116" () {Includés 6)
155,158,166,167,171,172,182,188 25 468 03 85,95,99,101,163,177,302,305,306 82 735 05
14 Washer, lock 5/16" (4) 25 Kit, baffie
187 211 (Includes 6)
14 Washer, E.T. #10 (4} After Serial No. 1926500008 use:
102,103,133,134 H22.22 400 82 755 05
14 Washer, fiat {2) 26 Serew, hex. wash. hd. 10-32x7/16" (4}
77,78,79,80,81,82,53,84,85,94,98, 102,103,133,134 H-67-G4
98,100,101,102,103,108,110,111, 27 Housing, blower
112,113,114,126,130,1531,135,140, {Includes 10 [qty. 31,13 [aty. 21,
141,142,149,150,151,152,153,162, 14 [gty. 21,22}
166,167,176,177,189,300,301,303, 79,80,81,82,83,84,85,99,100,101,
305,306,307,308,310,311,312,313, 106,110,111,131,135,141,142,150,
314,400,401 52 468 16 1583,162,176,177,300,305,208 52755 71
16 Correcied 8/88




Bafflas & Shroud

V18 & M20 (Cont.)
index Description Part index  Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Murmber Mumber Variation Number Rumber
27 Heousing, blower wot Hustrated

{Includes 10 [qty. 31,13 [qiy. 2], Decal, grass detlecior

14 [gly. 2],22) 102,103,133,134 52 113 11
166,167 B2 755 01 Decal, 20 HP, white

27 Kit, blower housing 155,158,300,301,303,305,306,307,

{Includes 10 [aly. 31,13 [qty. 2], 314 52 11334

14 [qty. 2,22} Degal, 20 HP, biack
102,103 52 75572 302,308 52113 35

27 Kit, blower housing Decal, 18 HP, black

(Includes 10 [gty. 3],13 [qty. 2], {Discontinued not available at Kchler Co.)

14 [gty. 2],22) 304,310,313 52 11333
77,78,94,95,98,112,113,114,126, Decal, 18 HP, white
130,149,151,152,189,301,302,303, 106,308,309,311 52 113 32
306,309,310,311,312,313,314,400,

. 401 52 785 70
L 27 Kif, blower housing
307

Before Serial No. 2007400016 use: 52755 70

After Serial No. 2007400006, but

before Serial No. 2010200016 use: 82 755 01

Adter Serial No. 2010200006 use: 52 027 33

Corrected 6/85 17



M18 & M20

Group 3
Breather & Veni

S
>

Index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Mumber Variation Number Number
1 Hose, breather 4-3/8" 8 Valve, umbrella
3 52326 05 3,4,10,11,12 52 462 01
1 Hose, breather 3-5/8" 9 Cover, #1 lower cylinder valve
4 52 326 06 3.4,10,11 52 096 22
1 Hose, breather 9 Cover, #1 lower cylinder valve
i0 52 326 03 12 52 096 41
1 Hose, breather 10 Stud, #1 eylinder valve cover —
1 52 326132 1/4-20x3-1/4"
2 Nut, hex. 1/4-20 (2) 3,4,10,11,12 275220
3,4,10,11,12 X-8%-1 11 Stud, #2 cylinder valve cover ~
3 Washer, plair 1/4" {2) 1/4-20%2-1/4"
3,4,10,11,12 X-25-42 3,4,10,11,12 X-352-39
4 Cover, #1 upper cylinder valve 12 Cover, #2 eylinder valve
3,4,10,11 52 086 08 3,4,10,14 52 086 18
4 Cover, #1 upper eylinder valve 12 Cover, #2 cylinder valve
12 52 096 43 12 52 086 40
G Gasket, valve cover (3}
3,4,10,11,12 52 055 01 | Not lllustrated
6 Filier, breather Plug, breather
3,4,10,11,12 231419 {Discontinued not available at Kohler Co.)
7 Seal, hreather 12 H-518-5
3,4,10,11,12 52 032 04
ig Corrected 6/95




M18 & M20

Group 4
Camshafl & Valves

Index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Varation:-Number- Number
1 Camshaft 8 Kit; exhaust valve (2)
33,34 52 010 04 (Inciudes 52 031 01 valve seat insert)
1 Camshaft 17,28,200,201,202 82 755 11
29,30,31,32 52 012 09 8  Kit, exhaust valve (2)
2 Tappet (4) {Includes 52 031 01 valve seat insert)
29,30,31,32,33,34 52 019 03 18,26,203,204,205,206,207 82 755 12
3 Kit, camshaft 8 Valve, exhaust (2)
{Includes 1, 52 019 03 [giy. 4]) 29,30,34 52 016 05
17,18,26,28,200,201,202,203,204, 8  Valve; exhaust {2)
205,206,207 82 755 13 31,382,380 52 016 06
4 Kit, retainer (4) 9 Spring, exhaust valve (2}
'17,18,26,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,200, 17,18,26,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,200,
201,202,203,204,205,206,207 &1 75510 201,202;203,204,205,206,207 25089 01
5 Spring, intake valve (2) 10 Rotator,.03" exhaust valve (2)
17,18,26,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,200, 17,18,26,28,29,31,33,34,200,201,
201,202,203,204,205,208,207 25 089 01 203208207 - 52 413 0t
5] Seal, intake valve stem (2) 11 Spacer, .03" exhausi (2)
17,18,26,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,200, 30,32,202,204,205 52 11210
201,202,203,204,205,208,207 5203213 12 Retainer; intdke valve spring (2)
7 Valve, intake (2) 17,18,26,28,29,31,33,34,200,201,
17,28,29,30,34,200,201,202 52 17 08 203,206,207 230011
T Valve, intake (2) 12 Fetainer, intake valve spring (4)
18,26,31,32,33,203,204,205,208, 30;32’,202,204;205 230011
207 52 ¢17 07 i3 Spacer, camshzii .005 (A.R.)
33,34 52 42203
Correcied §/95 19




M8 & M20

Group 5
Carburetor

T— @

Part

Descrl ption

Index Descrzptlon o L index Part
Number Variation Number ", .. Number ‘Number . Variation Number .. ‘Number
Refer:to Section. 3 of Carbureior Reference Manual 1,0 :Carburetar assembly
TP-2377-D, located in-Misceflaneous Special Service 30,302° :
Parts Information. sectaon of your Master. Manual, for Before: Serial No 1829500996 use
breakdown of the following carburetor assemblles Adjustable jet assembly ' 52 053 i8
_ After Serial No. 1629500986 use:
1 iit, adjustable jet carburator Kit, fixed carburetor _
{Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly (Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
52 053 31*, 52 053 507, 53 053 66%) 52 083 27*, 52 053 32%, 52 053 35*) 5285304
13,312 52 853 23 — OF use —
1 [t fixed jet carburetor iit, fixed jet carburetor
{Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly (Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor
52 053 26*, 52 053 31*, 52 053 36%) assembly 52 053 51%) 52 853 30
29,304,308,302,310 52 853 07 1 iKit, adjusiable jet carburetor
~ Of use — (includes 3,11-14, Carbureior assembly
Kit, adjusiable jet carburetor 52 053 58" or 52 053 63%)
{Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 32,67,75,87 52 888 27

52 053 50* or 52 053 66%) 52 853 23

*NOTE: Marked Carburetors are for information only, not
available separately.

20 Correcied 6/95




Carburetor

M8 & M2 {(Cont.)
Index Description Part index Description Part
MNumber Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Mumber
1 Kii, fixed jet carhuretor 1 Carbliretoy as<sembly
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 300,303,308
52 053 20" or 52 053 46%) Before Serial No. 1630205306 use:
33,323,330,331,332 52 853 01 Adjustabie jet assembly 52 053 68
—oruse — After Serial No. 1630206316 use:
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor it fixed jet carburetor
(includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly {Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
52 053 58* or 52 053 63%) 52 853 27 52 053 26, 52 053 31*, 52 053 36*) 52 853 07
1 K, flxed ]es carbizretor — or use —

(Iﬂc[udes 3,11-14, solenoid, Carburetor

assembly 52 053 3?*)
: : 52 853 21

5285323

(En'czl' 1:13,16-20; ".so'lendld
- Carbureto asssmbiy 52 053 38*)
46,52,74,81 - . 5285322

—oruse=,,. .
Kit, adjustahle jet carbureior
{Includes 3,11-14,16- 20, solenoid,
Carburetor assembly 52 053 567) 52 853 26
Kit; al:i]ustable jet carburetor
(includes.3,11-14; Carburetor
assembly 52 053 59*) y
63 . _ .. 52 8563 28
Kit, fixed let carburetcr .
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
52 053 21* or 52 053 47%)
78,327 52 853 02
— or use —
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
{includes 3,11-14, Carburetor
assembly 52 053 59%) 52 853 28
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
{Includes 11-14,16-20, solenoid,
Carburetor assembly 52 053.52)
79 52 853 24
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
(Includes 3,11,31, Carburetor
assembly 52 053 69%)
82 52 B53 32
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
52 053 58" or 52 053.63%)
{Use before Serial No. 2121800016)
86 52 853 27
After Serial No 2121 800008 use:
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
{Includes 3,11-13,16-20, solenoid,
Carburetor assembly 52 053 56%) 52 853 26

Kit, adjustable iei carburetor

(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly

52 053 50" or 52 053 66%) 52 853 23
1 Carbure r assembly

o 52 053 18
__(_86".b'uilt with:

053 32’ 52 053 34) 52 853 04

. et ca
(Includes 311, _Carburetor ‘assembly
52 053 34*) o a 52 853 09
—or buittwith - =
. Kit, adjustab!e |et carburetor
(Includes 3,71, Carburetor assembly
52 053 5'4*) e 52 853 25
- or built w;th e '
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
(Includes 3,11- 14, Carbureior
assembly, 52 053 51%) . 52 853 30
1 Carburetor assembly
805 i
Before Serial No. 1630206306 use:
Adjusiable jet assembly 52 053 09
After Serial No. 1630206316 thru
1822800016 use:.
- Kit, fixed jet. carhuretor
(includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
52 053 26* .52 053 317, 52 053.36") 5285307
—oruse—. .
Kit, adjustahle 3et carburetor
(Includés 3,11-14, C_arbur_etor assembly
52 053 50° or. 52,053 66*) 52 853 23
After Serial No. 1822800006 use:
Carburetor assembly
(Includes 35-49, Carburetor repair kit
25 757 02, T & C shaft repair kit
25 757 05) . 52 053 64
1 Kit, fixed jet carburetor
(Inciudes 3, ﬂ 14, Carburetor assembly
52 053 27*, 52 053 32*, 52 053 34%
311 52 853 04
—OF use —
Kit, adjusiable jet carburetor
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor
assembly 52 053 51%) 52 853 30

*NOTE: Marked Carburetors are for information enly, not
available separately.

Corrected 6/95 21



Carbureior

(Cont.) M18 & M20
index Descripiion Pari Index Description Part
Number Variation Number MNomber NMumber Variation Number Mumber
1 Kit, fized jet carbureior 1 Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
(includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly (Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
52 (053 26%, 52 053 31%, 52 053 36%) 52 053 507 or 52 053 56}
{Use before Serial No. 2129800016) {Use before Serial No. 2014500016)
313 52 853 07 319 52 853 23
— or use — After Serfal No. 2014500006 use:
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor Kit, adjusiable jet carbureior
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburétor assembly (includes 3,11-14,16-20, solenoid,
52 053 50" or 52 053 66*) 52 853 23 Carburetor assembly 52 053 52*) 52 853 24
After Serial No. 2129800006 use: 1 Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor (Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly
(includes 3,11-14,16-20; solenoid, 52 053 50" or 52 053 66%)
Carburetor assembiy '52 053'52%) 52 853 24 (Use before Senai No. 192490001 6)
1 Kit, fixed jet carburetor 320 ' 52 853 23
(Includes 3,11-14; Carburetor assembly After Serial No. 1924900006 use:
52 053 26%, 52 053 31*, 52 053 36%) Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
{Use before Senai No. 1735100016) (includes 11-14,16-20; solenoid,
314 _ 52 853 07 Carburetor’ assembly 52 053 52*) 52 853 24
Lof use — ' 1 Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor {includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assemb!y
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 52 053 50* or 52 0563 66%)
52 053 50* or 52 053 66*) 52 853 23 (Use before’ Senal No 220?700016)
After Serial No. 1735100006 use: 321 52 853 23
Kit, fixed jet carburestor After Serial No. 2207700006 use;
{Includes 3,11-14,16-20, solenoid, Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
Carburetor assemb[y 52 053 379 52 853 21 (Includes ‘3,11-14, Carburetor
—oruse— = assembly 52 053 517) 52 853 30
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor 1 Carburetor assemhly
(Includes 3,11-14,16-20, solenoid, 322,324,325~ -
Carburetor assembly 52 053 52) 52 853 24 Before Serial No: 1619504216 use:
1 Kit, fixed jet carburetor Adjustable jet assembly 52 053 09
(includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly “After Serial No. 1619504206 use:
52 053 26%, 52 053 31*,'52 053 36%) Kit, fixed jet carburetor '
(Use before Sena[ No 2002500016) (inctudes 311414, Carburetor assembly
315 - 5285307 52 053 20* or 52 053 46%) ' 52 853 01
— OF UsSe — A ' — OF use —
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor Kit, adjustable jet carburetor
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor (inc[udes 3,11- 4',' Carburetor assembly
52 053 50* or 52 05 _’66*) 52 853 23 . 5205358 0r52053 63*) ~52 853 27
After Serial No. 2002500006 use: i Carbureior assembly o
Kit, adjustable jet carbureior 326 - e
(ncludes 3,11-14,16-20;, solénoid, Before Senai_No 16195042‘16 use _
Carburetor assembly 52 053 524 52853 24 Adjustable jet assembly i 52 053 18
1 Ki, adjustable jet carburetor ' "+ After Serial No: 161 9504206 use:
(includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly Kit, fixed’ ]ei carburetor
52 053 50* or 52 053 66") (Includes 3;11-14, Catburetor assembly
(Use before Serial No. 2008100016) 52 053 21* or 52 053'47%) 52 853 92
318 52 853 23 — or use ~
After Serial No. 2008100006 use: Kit, adiustable jet carburstor
Carburetor assembly {Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor
{Includes 34-49, (Carburetor repair assembly 52 053 59%) 52 853 28
kit 25 757 02, T & C kit shaft repair
25 757 05} 52 053 64 *NOTE: Marked Carbursiors are for information only, not
gvailable separaiely.

22

Corrected 685




Carbureior

M8 & M20 (Cont.)
Index Descriplion Part index Description Fart
Mumber Variation Number Number Mumber = Variation Number Mumber
1 Iit, fixed jet carburstor 2 Connactor, 86° hose
{Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assemidly {For 1/47 LD, rubber hose)
52 053 20* or 52 053 46%) 18,27,29,30,32,33,41,43,44,45,48,
{Use before Serial No. 2130400016} 51,62,53,61,62,63,67,68,71,74,75,
328 52 853 01 76,78,79,80,81,86,87,88,300,301,
—or use ~ 302,303,304,305,306,308,309,310,
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor 311,312,313,314,315,316,317.318,
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 319,320,321,322,323,324,325,326,
52 05358 or 52 053 63%) 52 853 27 327,328,329,330,331,332,333,334,
. After Seﬁai No.:2130400006 use: 335,336,337 25 155 02
- Kity aci]ustabie et carburetor. . 3 Gasket,; carburetor
(Include 3,11-14, 16 20;. solenoid, 13,26,27,29,30,31,32,33,41,43,44,
iz ' 52 853 26 45,48,51, 52 53,61,62,63;67,68,71,
74,75,76;78,79,80,81,84,86,87,88,
uretor aSSembiy 300, 301602 303 304,305,306,307,.
1,312; 313 314,315,
: 319, 320 321,322,323,
52 853 01 324 325 326,327,328,329, 330 331
. Bt 332,333,334,335,336 - 271030
Klt f 'djustable jet carburetor R 3 Gasket; carburetor
(Enciud'és 3,11-14, Carburetor assembiy 82,337 L 210223
52053 58% oF 52.053 63*) _ 52 853 27 4 . Screw, H C 5!18 18x2—3/4" (4}
- After SerialNo: 1735100006 USET ;. 13,26,27, 29 30,31,32,33,41,43, 44,
Kit, adjustabie jet carhuretar 45, 48 51,52; 53 61,62,63,67,68,71,
(Inciudes 3,11-13,16- 20, solenoud : 74,75,76,78,79,80,81,84,86,67,88,
Carburetor assembly:52 053 56" 52 853 26 300,301',8’02’,303,3_’04;30_5,306,307,
1 Kit, aci]ustabie jet carburetor 308,309,310,311,312,313,314,315,
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 316,317,318;318,320,321,322,323,
52 053 58* or 52 053 63*) 324,325/326,327,328;329,330,331,
(Use before Senal No 2003300016) 332,333,;334,335,336,337 - X-6-8
835 : 52 853 27 4 Screw,: H C 5!16—18x2" (2):
After Serial No 2003300006 use: 82 X-6-29
Kit, adjustable jet carburetor 5 Washer, Iock 5!18" (4) _
{Includes.3,11-13,1 6-20, solenoid, 13,26;27; 29, 30 31;32,33, 41 43,44,
Carburetor assembly :52:053.56") - 52 853 26 45,46,51,52,53,61,62,63,67,68,71,
1 Kit, adjustable jet carburetor 74 75,76,78,79,80,81,82,84,86,87,
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 88,300,301,302,303, 304 305,306,
52 053:58"% 0r.52.053 637} _ 307, 308 309,310,311,312,313,314,
(Use before Serial No 2008000016) 315,316,317,318,319,320,321,322,
336 ' 52 853 27 323,324,32_5,326,327,'328,829,330,
After Serial No. 2008000006 use: 331,332,333,334,335,336,337 K-21-1
Carbursior.assembly. : G Gasket, intake. manifold (2)
(Includes 39-48, Carburetor repair kit 13,26,27,29,30,31,32,33,41,43,44,
25 757 02, T & C shaft repair kit 45,46,51,52,53,61,62,63,67,68,71,
25 757:05). 52 053 64 74,75,76,78,79,80,81,82,84,86,87,
1 Kit, adjustable jet carburetor 88,300,301,302,303,304,305,308,
(Includes 3,11-14, Carburetor assembly 307,308,309,310,311,312,313,314,
52 053 50" or 52 053 667} 315,316,317,318,318,320,321,322,
(tJze before Serial No. 2121800016) 323,324,325,326,327,328,329,330,
337 331,332,333,334,335,336,387 52 041 09
After Serial No. 2121800008 use: 52 853 23 7 Nut, hex. jam 5!16-‘58 {2). .
Kit, adjustable jet carbureior 13, 26 27,29:30; 31,32, 33 41 43,44,
(Includes. 11-14,16-20, solenoid, 45,46,51,52,53,61,62,53,67,68,71,
Carburetor assembiy B2 053 52%) 52 853 24 74,75,76,78,79,80,81,84,86,87,88,
300,301,302,303,304,305,306,307,
*NOTE: Marked Carburetors are for information only, noi 308,309,310.311,312;313,314,315,
available separaieiy 318, 317 318,319,320,321,322,323,
324,326,326,327,328,329,330,331,
332,333,334,335,336,337 H-i7-2
7 Nut, hex. 1/4-20 (2)
g2 K762
Corrected 6/95 52



Carbureior

(Cont.) M18 & M20
index Description Part index  Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Nuember Nuember Varation Number Mumber
8 Stud 5A6-18x1" (2) 12 Kit, governor linkage
13,26,27,29,30,31,32,38,41,43,44, {Use before Serial No, 2008100018)
45,46,51,52,53,61,62,83,67,68,71, 318 82 755 07
74,75,76,78,79,80,81,84,86,87,88, 12 Kit, governor linkage
300,301,302,303,304,305,308,307, 313
308,309,31 0,311,312,313,314,315, Before Serial No. 2129800016 use; 82 755 07
316,317,318,319,320,321,322,323, After Serial No. 2129800008 use: 82 755 06
324,325,326,327,328,329,330,331, i2  Kit, governor linkage
332,333,334,335,336,337 X-352-37 314
9 RManifold, intake Before Serial No. 1735100016 use: 8275507

{Discontinued not available at Kohler Co.) After Serial No. 1735100006 use: 82 755 05

27 S 52164 08 12 Kit, governor Imkage

9 Manifold, intake 315 '
13,26,29,30,31,32,33,41,43,45,45, Before Serial No. 2002500016 use: 82 755 07
61,62,63;67,71,75,76,78,79,80,81, After. Serial No. 2002500008 use: 82 755 06
86,87,88,300,301,302,303,304,305, i2 Kit, governor Imkage
306,307,308,309,310,311,312,313, 319 '
315,316,318,319,320,321,322,323, Before Serial No. 2014500016 use: 82 755 07
324,325,326,327,328,329,330,331, After Serial No. 2014500006 use: 82 755 06
332,335,336,337 ' 52164 10 12 Kit, governor lmkage '

9 Manifold, intake 320 71 -
44,51,52;53,68:313,317, 333 334 52 164 16 Before Serial No. 1924900016 use: 82 755 07

9 Marufeld intake - After Serial No. 1924900006 use: 82 755 06
74,84 52 164 18 12 Kit, governor linkage

9 Manifold, intake 328
82 52164 20 Before Serial No. 2130400016 use: 82 755 07

10 Sirap, hﬁ;ng (2) _ After Serial No. 2130400006 use: §2 755 06
13,26,27,29, 30 31 ,32,33,41,43,44, 12 Kit, governor Ilnkage
45,46,51,52,53,61,62,63,67,68,71; 333
74,75,76,78,79,80,81,84,86,87,88, Before Serial No: 1?35100016 use: 82 755 07
300,301,302,303.:304;305,306,307, After Serial No. 1735100006 use: 82 755 06
308,309,310,311,312,313,314,315, i2 Kit, gmrernor }mkage =
316,317,318,319,320,321,322,323, 33
324,325,326,327,328,329,330,331, Before Sena! No. 200330001 6 use: 82 755 07
332,333; 334 335, 336 337 52 445 02 After Serlal Nd. 2003300006 use: 82 755 06

it Gasket; air cleaner- 12 Kit, governor lmkage :
13,26,29,30:31,32,33,41,43,45,46; {lmcludes:-13) -
51,52,53,65,63,67,68,71,74,75,76, (Use before Sersal No 2008000016)
78,79,81,84,86,87,88,800,301 302, 836 : © 8275507
303;304,305,306,307,308,309,310, 12 5 Kit; govemnr hnkage
311,312,314,315,316,317,318,319, (Includes:13) - TS .
320,321,322,323,324,325,326,327, 41 45 46, 51 52 74 79 81 31 6 82 755 06
328,328, 330 331 332 333,334,335, 13 i 2
336,337 ; 25 041 06 (Heplaced by 25 158 ‘H)

11 Gasket, air cleaner 13,29,30,32,33,41,43,45, 46 51, 52
8z 41041 11 62,63,67,71:74,75,76,78,79; 181,86,

12 Kit, governor linkage 87,88,300,30%,302,303,304,305,

{Includes 13) ' 306,308,305,310,311,312,314,315,
13,29,30,32,33,41,43,62,63,67,71, 316,318,319,320,321,322,323,324,
75,76,78,87,88,300,301,302,303, 325,326,327,328,330,331,332,333,
304,306,308,309,310,311,312,321, 335,336 25158 09
322,323,324,325,326,327,330,331, i4 Arm, goveinor
332 82755 07 13,29,30,32,33,41,43,45,51,56,62,

i2 Kit, governor linkage 83,67,71,75,76,78,79,87,88,300,
86,337 301,302,303,304,305,306,308,309,
Before Serial No. 2121806016 use: 82 755 07 310,311,812,314,315,316,318,319,
After Serial No. 2121800000 use: 82 755 06 320,321,322,323,324,325,326,327,
i2 Kit, governor linkage 328,330,331,332,333,335,336 52 186 06

{Includes 13) 15 Washer, L7, 1/4"

{Use before Serial No. 1822800016) 41,45,46,51,68,74,79,318 M-22-1%
308 82 788 07

24

Lorrected 685




Carburetor

Mi8 & W20 {Cont.)
Index Description Part Index Deseripiion Part
Mumber Varialion Number Mumber Mumber Variation Number Mumber
15 Washer, LT, 1/4" 21 Kit, solenoid
(Use after Serial No. 2121800006) (Includes 19,20,22, terminals:
86,337 H22-11 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
15 Washer, LT. 1/4” iead 41 518 18)
{Use after Serial No. 2129800008) {Use after Serial No. 2121800006)
313 K221 86,337 25 758 08
15 WWasher, L.T. 1/4" 21 Kit, solenoid
{Use after Serial No. 1735100006) (Includes 19,20,22, terminals:
314 H-22-11 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
15 Washer, 1.T. /4" lead 41 518 18}
{Use after Serial No. 20025000086) (Use after Serfal No. 21298000086)
... ais X-22-11 313 25 755 06
15 Waster, I.T. 1/4" e 21 Kit, solenoid -
np ;_:-;;;(Use after Seraal No. 21 12700008) (lnc!udes 19,20,22, terminals:
R : . STITEI ATy ¢ i | 25452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
g TR E tead 41,5 18) -
SRR (Use after Serial No. 2014500006) . : . (Use. afte;Senal No 1735100006)
L . X-22-11 314 . . 25 755 06
i5 'Washer, IT 114~ Do L v 21 KL, soieno:d

o (Useafter Serial No 1924900006) (Inciudes 19,20,22, termsnals
380 o - H22-11 2545203, 25 452 07 25 452 10,

15 Washer, LT. 114" lead 41 518 18)

{Use: after Serial No. 2130400006} (Use after Serial No. 2002500008)
328~ X-22-11 315 25 755 06
15 Washer, LT. 1/4" 21 Kit, solenoid
(Use after Serial No. 1735100006) {Includes 19,20,22, terminals:
333 A-22-11 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
15 Washer, LT. 1/4" lead 41 518 18)
{Use after Serial No. 1825000008) (Use after Serial No. 2014500006}
334 X-22-11 319 25 755 08

16 Gasket 21 Kit, solenoid
41,45,46,51,52,74,79,81,86,313, (Includes 19,20,22, terminals:
314,315,316,319,320,328,333,335, 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,

337 277180 tead 41 518 18)

17 Screw, slid. pan hd. 6-40x1/4" {Use after Serial No. 1924900008
41,45,46,51,52,74,79,81,86,313, 320 25 755 06
314,315,316,319,320,328,333,335, 21 Kit, solenoid
337 52086 15 {Includes 19,20,22, terminals:

18 Bracket, solenoid 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
41,45,46,51,52,74,79,81,86,313, lead 41 518 18)
314,315,316,319,328,333,335,337 52126 13 (Use after Serial No. 2130400006}

18 Bracket, solenoid 328 25 755 06

(Discontinued not available at Kohler Co.) 21 Kit, solenoid
53,68,317,334 52126 04 {includes 19,20,22, terminals:

19 O-Ring 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
41,45,46,51,52,74,79,81,86,313, lead 41 518 18)
314,315,316,319,320,328,333,337 52 153 01 {Use after Serial No. 17351000086)

19 O-Ring 333 25 755 06
53,68,317,334,335 41 153 02 21 Kit, solenoid

20 Rod, plunger (Includes 19,20,22, terminals:
41,45,46,51,52,74,79,81,86,313, 25 452 03, 25 452 07, 25 452 10,
314,315,316,319,320,328,333,335, lead 41 518 18)

337 52 411 07 (Use after Serial No. 2003300008)

20 Rod, plunger 335 2575506
53,68,317,324 41 385 01 21 Kit, solenoid

21 Kit, solenoid {Includes 19,20, terminals: 25 452 03,

(includes 19,20,22, terminals: 25 452 07, lead 41 518 18)
25 452 03,25 452 07, 25 452 10, {Use after Serial No. 1905200008)
lead 41 518 18} 53 25 755 05
41,45,46,51,62,74,79,81,3186 25 755 06
Corrected 6/25 2481



Carburetor

{Cont.) M1g & M20
Index Desecription Part Index Description Part
Mumber Varietion Number Number Mumber Variation Number Number
21 Kit, solenoid 23 Kit, carburetor baifie
{Includes 19,20, terminals: 25 452 03, {Includes 3 [giv. 2),11,24-27)
25 45207, lead 41 518 18} {Use after Serial No. 2224300006)
68 25 755 05 38 82 755 24
21 iig, salenoid 24 Gasket, air cleaner
(includes 19,20, terminals: 25 452 03, 87,88 277093
25 452 07, lead 41 518 18) 25 Stud, 5/16-18x1-1/4" (2)
(Use after Serial No. 2112700008) 87.88 4107218
317 25 755 05 26 Baffle, carburetor
21 Kit, solenoid 87,88,337 52 063 40
(Includes 18,20, terminails: 25 452 03, 27 Plug, spark (RV17YC)
25 452 07, lead 41 518 18) 87,88 5213202
{Use after Serial No. 1825000006) 28 Heater, thermisior
334 ' 2575505 82 - 5231902
22  Connector 28  Gasket, thermistor
41,45,46,51,52,74,79,681,86,313, a8z 52 041 22
314,315,316,319,320,328,333,335 25 155 08 30 Line, fuel 4"
23 Kit, carburetor bafile 82 25 353 06
{Includes 3 [gty. 2],11,24-27) 31 Connector, straight
{Use after Serial No. 2224300006) 53,82 X-380-1
87 8275524 32 Plug, hex. cisk. 1/8" N.P.T.F.
74,84 X-75-23

24482

Covreciad 6/95




M1i8 & M20

Carburetor
{Cont.)

Index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
a3 Carburetor assembly 34 Carburetor assembly
{Includes 35-49, Carburetor repair kit (Includes 2,35-48,50-50, Carburetor
25 757 02, T & C shaft repair kit répair kit 25 757 02)
25 757 05) (Use before Serial No. 2112700018)
27 52 053 ¢ 317 52 053 43
33 Carburetor assembly After Serial No. 2112700006 use:
{Includes 35-49, Carburetor repair kit Kit, adjustable Jet carburetor
25 757 02, T & C shaft repair kit (includes 3,11, Carbureior assembly
25 757 085) 52 053 60*, includes 2,18-20,35-48,
&1 52 053 64 50-59, solenoid, Carburetor repair
34 Carbureior assembiy kit 25 757 02) 52 853 31
(Includes 2,35-48,50-59, Carburetor
repair kit 25 7567 02)
44 52 053 43
Correcterd 6/95 2483



Carburetor

(Cont.) M18 & M20
index Description Part Index Descripiion Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumber Number Variation Number Number
34 Carburetor assembly a1 Needle and Seat
{Includes 2,35-43,50-59, sclenoid, {Available cnly in Carbureior repair
Carburetor repair kit 25 757 02) kit 25 757 02)
{Use before Serial No. 1905200016) 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
53 52 053 43 336
After Serial No. 1905200008 use: 42 Gasket, bow!
Kit, adjustable jei carburetor 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
(Includes 3,11, Carburetor assembly 336 200375
52 053 60", includes 2,18-20,35-48, 43 Kit, float
50-59, sclenoid, Carburetor repair (Includes 44)
kit 25 75_'7’ a2) 52 853 31 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
34 Carburetor assembly 336 25757 03
(Includes 2,35-48,50-59, Carburstor 44 Gasket, bowl baffle
repair kit 25 757 02) 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
{Use before Serial No. 1825000016) 336 25 041 02
334 52 053 43 45 Pin, float hinge
After Serial No. 1825000006 use: 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
Kit, adjustable jet carbureior 336 200376
(Includes 3,11, Carburetor assembly 46  Bowl, fuel
52 053 60, includes 2,18-20,34-48, 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
50-59, solenoid, Carburetor repair 336" 235448
kit 25 757 02) _ 52 853 31 47 Screw, bowi retainer
34 Kit, adjustable jet carburetor {Includes 48)
(Includes 3,11, Carburetor assembly 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
52 053 60", includes 2,18-20,34-48, 336 : 47 100 08
50-59, solenoid, Carburetor repair 48 Gasket, howl retainer screw
kit 25 757 02) . 27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
68 ST 52 853 31 336 200372
35  Needle, main fuel-adjusting 49  Spring, float support
27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334, 27,61,305,336 237917
336 : 52 103 01 50 Bracket, cholke
36 Spring, main fuel adjusting needle 44,53,68,317,334 48 126 o1
27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334, 51 Washer, lock #10
336 200383 44,53,68,317,334 X-19-1
37  Spring, idle speed adjusting screw 52  Screw, F.H.M. 10-32x5/8" (2)
27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334, 44,53,68,317,334 X-15-1
336 232555 53 Screw, FH.M. 6-32x1/4" (2)
38 Screw, idle speed adjusting 44,5;},_6_1_3,;_3_1_7,3351 X-15-14
27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334, 54 Plate, batile -
336 232556 44,53,68,31 7,334 277297
39  Spring, idle fuel adjusting needle 55  Gasket. .. ... S
27,44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334, : 44,53,68,317,334 277281
336 o 200380 56 Heater, choke T 2
40 Needle, idle fuel adjusting R " 44,53,68,317,334 B2 17501
27,44,61,305,318,336 277210 57  Screw, FH.M, 8-32x1/4" (2)
40 Needle, idle fue! adjusting 44,53,68,317,334 X-14-6
68 235006 58 Retainer, cheke heater
49 Needle, idle fuel adjusting 44.53,68,317,334 277275
317 58 Line, fuef 3"
Before Serial No. 2112700016 use: 277210 44 53,68,317,334 25 383 02
After Serial No. 2112700006 use: 235006
40 Meedie, idle fuel adjusting
334
Before Serial No. 1825100016 use: 277210
After Serial No, 1825000006 use: 235006

2484

Corrected 8/85




M18 & M20

Carburetor

‘Index . Description Part Index Desecription Part
Number.. Variation .Number Number Number Variation Number Number
60  Carburetor assembly Not IHlustrated
(includes 62-68) Kit, carburetor repair
(Use before Serial No. 1614300016) 27.44,53,61,68,305,317,318,334,
307,3__29 52 053 23 336 25 757 02
After Serial No. 1614300008 or for Kit, T & C shaft replacement
compiete carburetor replacement, use: 26,27,31,61,80,84,307,329,336 25 757 05
Kit, carbureior Kit, T & C shaft replacement
{includes 3,11, Carburetor assembly (Use after Serial No. 2008100006)
52 053 30" or 52 053 25* - 318 25 755 05
includes 62-68, T & C shaft repair Kit, T & C shaft replacement
kit 25 757 05) 52 853 05 (Use after Serial No. 1822800006)
60 Carburetor assembly 305 25 757 05
{Includes 62-69, T & C shaft repair Lead, ground, black
kit 25 757 05) (10" - 18 gauge - uninsulated push on
80 52 053 67 tab, insulated grip barrel eyelet)
60 iKit, carbureior 41,81 52 518 05
{includes 3,11, Carburetor assembly Lead, ground, black
52 (053 30* or 52 053 25" - (6" - 18 gauge - uninsulated push on
includes 62-68, T & C shaft repair tab, insulated grip barrel eyelet)
kit 25 757 05) 44,45, 46,51,62,74,79,86,313,314,
26,31,84 52 853 06 315,316,319,320,328,333,337 25 518 12
61 Spring, idie speed adjusting screw Lead, black
26,31,80,84,307,329 232555 (5" - 18 gauge)
62 Screw, idle speed adjusting 41,45,46,51,562,53,68,74,79,81,86,
26,31,80,84,307,329 232556 313,314,315,316,317,319,320,328,
63 Screw, idle fuel adjusiing 333,334,335,337 41518 18
26,31,80,84,307,329 52 086 13 Terminal
64 Screw, idle fuzl adjusiing 41,45,46,51,52,53,68,74,79,81,86,
26,31,80,84,307,329 52 089 10 313,314,315,316,317,319,320,328,
65 Serew, load 333,334,335,337 25 454 03
26,31,80,84,307,329 52 0386 14 Terminal
66 Spring, load screw 41,45,48,51,52,53,68,74,73,81,86,
26,31,80,84,307,328 52 089 it 313,314,315,316,317,319,320,328,
67 Fitting, inlet 333,334,335,337 25 452 07
26,31,84,329 52 294 03 Terminal
67 Fliting, inlet 41,45 48,51,52,74,79,81,86,313,314,
80 52 284 04 315,316,319,320,328,333,335,337 25 45210
68 Verturi
a0 236666

Corrected 6198

2485



W18 & M20

Z4A.6



M18 & M20

Group 7

CRANKCASE

Index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variatioh Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 Kit, eylinder barrel #1 2 Kit, eylinder barrel #2
{includes 3,4 and exhaust valve) (includes 3,4 and exhaust valve)
112,116,117,118,121,138,143,144, 112,116,117,118,121,138,143,144,
'157,160,162,164,165,167,175,178, 157,160,162,164,165,167,175,176,
178,179,180,183,189,192,196,206, 178,179,180,183,189,192,196,206,
207,400,401,402,403,404,405,4086, 207,400,401,402,403,404,405,406,
407,408;409,410,411 82 755 16 407,408,409,410,411 82 755 17
1 Kit, evlinder barref #1 2 Kit, cylinder barrel #2
{includes 3.4 and exhaust valve} {Includes 3,4 and exhaust vaive}
113,115,119,120,128,132,161,163, 113,115,119,120,128,132,161,163,
166,168,169,171,172,173,181,182, 166,168,169,171,172,173,181, 182,
188,190,191,194,195,197,188,1989, 188,190,191,194,195,197,198,199,
200,412,413,414,415,416,417 418, 200,412,413,414,415,416,417.418,
419,420,421 82 755 18 419,420,421 B2 755 19
1 Barrel, ovlinder #1 2 Barrel, eylinder #2
{Includes 3,4} (Inclucies 3.4)
198 52 565 81 198 52 565 82
1 Barrel, cvlinder #1 2 Barrel, cylinder #2
{Includes 3.4) {includes 3,4)
204 52 585 83 204 52 565 84

Correcied 12/82

25




CRANKCASE

{Cont'd) M8 & M20
Index Deseription Part incdex Description Part
Number Variatlon Number Mumber Number Variatlon Number MNumber

3 Gulde, valve (4) g Serew, hex, flange 5/16-18 x 1-1/2" (9)
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, $16,119,164,166 25 086 10
121,128,132,138,143,144,157,160, 9 Screw, hex. flange 5/16-18 x 1-1/2" (10)
161,162,163,164,165,166,167,168, 157,188,421 25 086 10
169,171,172,173,175,176,178,179, L Serew, hex, flange 5/16-18 x 1-1/2" {12)
180,181,162,183,188,189,190,191, 116,119,164,166 25 086 10
192,194,195,196,197,198, 199,200, 10 Seal, rear olf 1-3/8" L.,
204,206,207,400,401,402 403,404, 112,113,117,118,120,121,128,144,
405,406,407,408,409,410,411,412, 157,160,162,165,167,168,169,171,
413,414,415,416,417,418,419,420, 172,175,176,178,180,188,192,195,

421 . 52 316 06 196,197,188,200,204,206,400,401,

4 Insert, valve seat {4) 402,403,404,405,406,407,408,409,
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, 410,411,412,414,415,417,418,420,
121,128,132,138,143,144,157,160, 421 X-583-5
161,162,163,164,165,166, 167,168, 10 Seal, rear oil 1-3/8" 1.D. (2)
169,171,172,173,175,176,178,179, 116,119,164,166 X-583-5
180,181,182, 183,188,189, 100,191, 10 Seal, rear ofl 1-1/2” LD,

192,194,195, 196,197, 198,199,200, 113,115,132,161,163,169,173,179,
204,206,207,400,401 402 403 404, 182,183,189,190,191,195,196,413,
405,406,407,408,409,410,411,412, 416,419 52 032 08
413,414,415,416,417,418,419,420, 1i Screw, hex. wash, hd. §/16-18 x 1" {9)

421 - 52 031 01 112,113,115,117,118,120,121,128,

5 Nut. hex. 5/16-18 {12) 132,144,160,161,162,163,165, 167,
112,113,115,117,128, 144,157, 160, 168,169,171,172,173,175,176,178,

161,162,163, 164,165,166, 167,168, 180,188,190,192, 195,196,197, 198,
169,171,172,172,175,178,179,180, 199,200,204,206,207,400,401,402,
181,182,183 188,189,100, 191.192. 403,404,405,406,407,408,409,410,
194,195 196197, 198,199 200 204, 411,412,413,414,415,416,417,418,
206,207,400,401,402,403,404, 405, 419,420 X-802-9
407 408.409.410.411 412 413 414 11 Screw, hex. flange 5/16-18 x 1" (7)
Siotatadidat i Ad R 179,181,182,183,189,191,194 X-802-9
415,416,417,418 X-82-2 12 Kit, closure plate

5 Nut, hex. 5/16~18 (14) (lnclud'es 13)
113,116,118,119,120,121,128,132, 144180 207 52 755 55
144,176,406,419,420,421 X-82-2 12 Kit. Slosire plate

8 Washer, flat 5/16” (12} (Ehc’*.iuc!és"'fS}'
112,113,115,116, 117,118,119, 120, 115,117,118,120,162,163,165,169,
121,128,132,144,157, 160,161,162, 171,196,208,402,403,405,415,416 52 755 56
163,164,165,168,167,168,169,171, 12 Kit, closure plate ST
172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181, 404408 ' e
182,183, 188,189,180, 191,192,194, Before Serial No. 2130500016 use: 52 766 57
195,196,197,198, 199,200,204, 20, Atter Serial No.. 2130500006 use: 52 755 56
207,400,401,402,403,404,405,408, 12 Kit, closure. p,ate _ :
407,408,409,410,411,412,413,414, (Includes 13} _

415, 415 417, 418 419 420 421 52 468 12 112, 113 128, 130 151 172, 175 190,

7 Secrew, hex. wash. hd. 192,195,199,200,208,400,407,413,

1/4-20 x 5/8” (2) 418,419,420 ' 52 755 67
188,204 52 086 11 12 Kit, closure plate

8 Screw, H.C, 1/4-20 x 1" 409,412
198,204 X-67-96 Before Serial No. 2005200016 use: 52 755 57

9 Screw, hex. flange 5/16-18 % 1-1/2" {3) After Serial Mo. 2005200006 use: 52 755 56
112,113,115,117,118,120,121,128, 12 Kit, closure plate
132,144,160,161,162,163,165,167, {includes 13)
168,169,171,172,173,175,176,178, 182,173 52 755 58
179,180,181,182,183,189,190,191, 12 Kit, closure plate
192,194,195,196,197, 198,199,200, {includes 13}
203,204,206,207,400,401,402,4083, 121,167,168,197,401,41¢ 52 755 85
404,405,406,407,408,409,410,4%1, 12 Kit, closure plate
412,413,414,415,416,417.418,419, {Includes 13)

420 25 086 10 176,408 52 755 69

26

Correcied 12/92



CRANKCASE

M8 & M20 {Cont’d)
Index DRescription Part index  Description Part
Number Varialion Mumber Mumber Mumber Variation Nurmber Mumber
12 Kit, closure plate 14 Gasket, closure plate
{Includes 13) {Used before Serial No. 1627600016 only)
178 118,120,402,403,405,415,416 52 041 15
Before Serial No. 1712000016 use: 52 755 57 14 QGasket, closure plate
After Serial No. 1712000006 use: 52 755 84 (Used befoer Serlal No. 1628300013)
12 Kit, closure plate 408 82 041 15
{includes 13) 15 Kit, oil relief
179,182,183,189,191,194 £2 755 99 {Includes ball, spring & sleeve)
12 Kit, closure plate 112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120,
(!nclude’s‘ 13} 121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,
181 ' 82 755 03 163,164,165,166,167,168,169,171,
12 Kit, closure plate 172,178,175,176,178,179,180,181,
' S _ 182,183;188;189,190,191;192,194,
.52 755 57 195,196,197, 108,199,200:204;206,
o 52755 56 207,400,401,402,4083,404,405,406,
12 407,408 409:410,411,412,413,414,
415 416 417 418 419, 420 421 52 755 50
52 755 69 16 Cover, crankcase
L 82755 14 204 TR 52 096 39
12 17 - Spacer '
s 198,204 g 52 112 15
Beforg: Senal No 211 7600016 use: _52 755 56 18 Crankcase assembiy
After Seria! No 211?600005 use: . 52 755 84 (Servlce wEth 4 Shért Biock. Refer to
2 _Kitw;:!o_sur.e piate - M- M20 Seiectlon Guide TP-2253-C.)
Before Serial No. 2200900016 use: 82 755 14 19 P’;gé ?;'2841 ;16 % 277 N.P.T.F. 52 139 07
. Qﬁegf:;ﬂggl;i‘mom“s use: 52 009 52 20 Screw, hex. fiange 5/16-18 x 2” (2)
416 : 112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120,
Before Senai No 1930300016 use: 52 755 57 1;; :gg ::gg ;g; 122 :g; :?? :gg
After Serial No. 1930300008 use: 52 755 56 173.175.176.178,179.180, 181 182:
12 Kit, closure plate 183,192,194,197,198,199,200,204,
(Includes S[Qty. 7],10,13.20.Qty. 2]. 206,207,400,401 402,403,404, 405,
52'1{;29 52) 82 755 14 406,407 ,408,409, 410,411 412 413,
12 Kit, closure plate A14,415,416,417,418,419,420 ) 25 086 12
(Includes Q[Qty 9, TO[Qty 21,13,14) 20 Screw, hex flange 5/15 18 x?. {4}
157, 188 421 25 086 12

116,119,164,166 52 755 54
13 Plug, hex: ctsk, 1/8” N.P.T.F.
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120,
121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,
163,164,165,166,167,168,169,171,
172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181,

21 Piug, solid sq. hd. 3/8” N.P.T.F.
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120,
121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,
163,164,165,166,167,168,171,172,
173,175,176,178,179,180,181,182,

182,183,188,189,190,191,192,194, 183,189,190,191,192,194,195,196,
195,196,197,199,200,203,206,207, 197,198,206,400,401,402,403,404,
400,401,402,403,404,405,406,407, 405,408,407,408,409,410,411,412,
408,400,410,411,412,413,414,415, 413,414,415,417,418,419,420,421 HK-75-10
416,417,418,419,420,421 K-75-23 22 Seal, front oil

14 Gasket, closure plate 112,113,115,116,117,118,118,120,

116,119,164,166,198,204 52 041 15 121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,

14 Gasket, closure plate 163,164,165,166,167,168,169,171,

{Used before Serial No. 1629000016 only} 172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181,

175,178,400,404,407,408,409,413, 182,183,188,189,190,191,192,184,

415,419,420 52 041 15 105,196,197,198,199,200,204,206,

14 Gasket, closure plate 207,400,401,402,403,404,405,406,

{Used before Serial No. 1626900016 only) AQ7,408,409,410,411,412,413,414,
121,132,401,414 52 041 15 415,416,417,418,419,420,421 52 032 10

Corrected 12/92 07



CRANKCASE

{Cont’d) M18 & M20
Index BDescription Part Index Description Fart
Number Varlatlon Number Mumber Number Varlatlon Number Mumber

23 Bearing, sleeve flange (8id.) {2) 28 Nipple, pipe
112,118,115,116,117,118,119,120, 200,207 12 136 07
121,128,1382,144,157,160,161, 162, 30 Cap, pipe
163,164, 165,168, 167,168, 169,171, 200,207 12 173 03
172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181, 31 Serew, hex. wash hd. 10-32 x 7/16"
182,183,188,189,190,191,192,194, 112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120,
195,196,197,198,199,200,204,206, 121,128,132, 144,157,160,161,162,
207,400,401,402,403,404,405;408, 163,164,165,166,167,168,169,171,
407,408,408,410,411,412,413,414, 172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181,
415,416,417,418,419,420,421 52 036 10 182,183,188,189,190,191,192,194,

23 Bearing, sleeve flange (.010) (2} 105,106,107,198,199,200,203,204,
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, 206,207,400,401,402,403,404,405,
121,128,132,144,157,160,161, 182, 406,407,408,408,410,411,412,413,
163,164,165,166, 167, 168,169,171, | 414,415,416,417,418,419,420,421  X-67-64
172,173,175,176,178,179,180, 181, 32 Phig 3/4” 0.D.
162,183,188,189,190,191,192, 194, 112,113,115,116,117, 118,119,120,
195,196,197;198,199,200,204, 208, 121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,
207,400,401,402,403, 404,405, 406, 163,164,165,166,167;168,169,171,
407,408,409,410,411,412,413,414, 172,173,175,176,178,179,180, 181,
415,416,417,418,419,420,421 52 030 11 182,183,188, 189 190,191 192194,

23 Bearing, sieeve flange (.020) (2) 195,196,197, 198,199,200,204, 206,
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, 507 400,461 405405, 404 405 406
121,128,132, 144,157,160,161,162, L T

407,408,4089,410,4711,412, 413,414,
163,164, 165,166, 167,168, 169,171, 415,416,417,418,419,420,421 52 139 08
172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181, @ Oming ,417,418,419,420;
- es- 1110010100 i 1.18.116.117.118.119.12,
207,400,401,402,403,404,405, 408, 121,128,132,144,157,160, 161, 162,
407,408,409,410,411,412,413,414, 163,164,165, 166,167,168, 169,171,
415,416,417,418,419, 420,421 52 030 12 172,173,175,176,178,179,180, 181,
24 Washer, thrust 182,183,188,189,190,191,192,194,
112,118,120, 175,197 52 468 09 195,196,197,198,199,200,204,206,

25 Bearing, thrust 207,400,401,402,403,404,405,406,
118,120,178,197,206 52 030 13 407,408,409,410,411,412,413.414,

26 Washer, thrust _ 415,416,417,418,419,420,421 52 141 02
118,120,175,206 52 114 04 34 Plug, cup5/16”

27 Plug, bottém drain 3/8” N.P.T.F. 112,113,115,116,117,118, 1o, 120,
162,169,402,418 §2 138 02 121,128,132,144, 157, 160, 161 162

28 Plug, hex. ctsk. 3/8" N.P.T.F. 163,164,165,166,167,168,169,171,

119,157,164, 166,188,204 421 X-75-32 172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181.

28 Plug, hex. ctsk 3,!3" N P T.F. {2} 182,183; 188; 189;:190, 191 192 194
112,113, 115 11s 117 113 120,121, 195;196,197,198, 109; 200 204 206, -
132,144,160,161,162, 163,165,167, 207,400:401,402,403,404, 405,408 ;
168,169,171,172,173,175,176,178, 407,408,409,410,411.412,413 414,
179,18_0_-.181_,182;,1'83._'199.'19[1:.19’2. 415, 415 417,418, 419 420; 421 X-702-15
194,195,196, 197,199,200,206,207, 35  Spacer - -
400,401,402,403,404,405,406,407, 206 52 112 17
408,409,410,411,412,413,414,415, 36 Washer, thrust
416,417,418,419,420 ¥-75-32 206 52 468 19

28

Corrected 12/82



CRANKCASE

M1e & M20 (Cont’d)

Index Description Part Index Description Part

MNumber Variation Number Number Mumber Variation Number Number

37 Clamp, tube 44 Screw, hex. flange 3/8-16 x 3-5/8" (2)
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, 112,118,115,116,117,118,119,120,
121,128,132,144,146,157,160,181, 121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,
162,163,164,165,166,167,168, 1869, 163,164,165,166,168,169,171,172,
171,172,173,175,176,178,179,180, 173,175,176,178,179,180,181,182,
181,182,183,188,189,190,191,192, 183,188,192,194,197,198,199,200,
194,195,196,197,198,199,200,203, 204,206,207,400,401,402,403,404,
204,206,207 ,400,401,402,403,404, 405,406,407,408,409,410,411,412,
405,408,407,408,408,410,411,412, £13,414,415,416,417,418,419,420,
413,414,415,416,417,418,419,420, 421 25 0BG 13
421 52 237 05 45 Screw, hex. flange 5/16-18 % 3-1/2" (B)

38 Washer, plain 5/16" (2) 112,113,115,116,117,118,118,120,
1-13;_1_16.1_18.‘[19.120.121.128,132, 121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162,
.1.44,1?6_',;406_.-419.420,421 41 468 01 163,164,165,166,168,169,171,172,

39 Screw, hex. socket hd. 173,175,176,178,179,180,181,182,

5!'16;18'}:'_1 T2y 183,188,192,194,197,196,199,200,
179;181,182,183,189,191,194 25 086 17 204,206,207,400,401,402,403,404,

40  Adapter; generator 405,406,407,408,409,410,411,412,

198,204 52 029 20 413,414,415,416,417,418,419,420,

41 Tube, oil pickup 421 25 086 11
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, 48 Step stud 5/16-18 x 3/4”,
121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162, 3/8-16 x 5/8", 27 long {12)
163,164,165,166,167,168,169,171, 112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120,
172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181, 121,128,132,144,157,160,161, 162,
182,183,188,189,190,191,192,194, 163,164,165,166,168,169,171,172,
195,106,197,198,199,200,203,204, 173,175,176,178,173,180,181.,182,
206,207,400,401,402,403,404,405, 183,188,189,190,191,7192,194,145,
406,407,408,409,410,411,412,413, 196,197,198,199,200,203,204,206,
414,415,416,417,418,418,420,421 52 123 10 207,400,401,402,403,404,405,406,

42 Shaft, governor 407,408,409,410,411,412,413,414,
112,113,115,116,117,118,119, 120, 415,416,417,418,419,420,421 52 072 12
121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162, 47 Housing, oil strainer
163,164,165,166,167,168,189,171, 112,113,115,116,117,118,118,120,
172,173,175,176,178,179,180,181, 121,128,132,138,143,144,157,160,
182,1683,186,189,190,191,192,194, 161,162,163,164,165,166,167,168,
185,196,197,1989,200,203,206,207, 169,171,172,173,175,176,178,178,
400,401,402,403,404,405,406,407, 180,181,182,183,188,189,1680,191,
408,409,410,411,412,413,414, 415, 192,194,195,196,197,198,199,200,
416,417.418,419,420,421 52 078 05 204,206,207,400,401,402,403,404,

43 Ring, retaining . 405,406,407 ,408,409,410,411.412,
112,113,115,116,117,118,119,120, 413,414,415,416,417,418,419,420,
121,128,132,144,157,160,161,162, 421 52 095 03
163,164,165,166,168,169,171,172, 48 Clamp, spring
173,175,176,178,179,180,181,182, 112,118,115,116,117,118,119,120,
183,188,189,190,191,192,194,195, 121,128,132,138,143,144,157,164,
186,197,199,200,203,206,207,400, 161,162,163,164,165,166,167,168,
401,402,403,404,405,406,407,408, 169,171,172,173,175,176,178,1749,
409,410,411,412,413,414,415,418, 180,181,182,183,188,1892,120,191,
417,418,419,420,421 H-269-43 192,194,195,196,197,198,199,200,

204,206,207,400,401,402,403,404,
405,406,407,408,409,410,411,412,
413,414,415,416,417,418,419,420,

421 52 237 02
49 Cover, crankcase
198 52 096 44

Corrected 12/92 284



18 & W20

Group &
CRANKSHAFT
‘Index’ Description Part " Index Description Part
Number . Variation Number Number Number  Variation Number Number
1  Crankshaft (1-1/8" dia. X 3-25/32" 1 Crankshafl M20 w/i3 tooth spline
tapped. BT.0.) (1-3/16" dia. ¥ 1~116" PT.0.)
80,145 22 014 63 110 520489
1 Crankshafs (3-7/16" dia. X 2-29/66" 1 Crankshaft (17 dia, ¥ 2-1/4"
tapped PT.0) 1zpped PT.0,)
81 5201469 112 5201482
1 Crankishaft (1~1/8” dia. X 2-37/64" 1 Crankshaft (1-1/8" dia, X 3-25/327
tappad P.T.O.) tapped P.T.0.)
83 52014 65 . 14 ) 5201486
1 Crankshaft (1=1/8" dia, ¥ 2-51/64" 1 Crankshaft (1-8/32" dia. X 1-17/32"
fapped P.LO.} taper-tapped P.T.0.)
84 52 014 66 117 5201488
1 Crankshaft (1" dia. X 3-9/16" 1 Crankshaft (1~-31/64" dia. X 2-7/16"
tapped P.T.0.} tapped PT.0.)
85 8201464 118 5201490
1 Crankshait (1-1/8” dis. X 3-25/32" 1 Crankshaft (1-31/64" dia. X 2-13/32"
tapped RRO.) tapped P.T.O.)
92 5201476 119 5201492
1 Crankshafk (1-1/4” dia. X 2-23/32" 1 Crankshaft M8 w/9 tooth spline
tapped P.T.0) {1-1/64" dia. X 2~9/16” P.T.0.)
93 5201471 121 5201499
1 Crankshaft (1" dia. X 2-15/16" 1  Crankshaft (1" dia. X 2-63/64"
tapped B.T.0.) tapped P.T.O.}
95 20477 123 B201403
1 Crankshait (1-3/8" dia. X 3-51/64" 1 Crankshaft M20 w/13 tooth spline
taper—tapped P.LO) (1-38/16" dia. X 1-1/16™ P.T.O.}
98 52014 80 124 5207498
1 Crankshaft (1-3/8" dia. X 3-51/64" 1 Crankshaft M20 w/9 tooth spline
taper—tapped P.T.0.) {1~-3/16" dia. X 1-1/16" R.T.Q.}
100 5201483 125 5201496
1 Crankshaf {1 dia. X 4-5/64" thread P.T.0.} 1 Crankshafi 113 vw/13 tooth spline
{Replaced by 52 142 04, {(1~1/64" die. X 2-9/16” P.T.0.)
Includas 1,2 and thrust bearing) 126 8201402
102 2201404 1 Crankshaft M18 w/i1 jooth spline
1 Crankshaft (1" dia. X 2-3/4" (1-1/2" dia. X 2-9/16" P.1.0.)
tapped RT.0.) 127 82014 01
103 5201478 1 Crankshaf? (7/8" dia. X 3-39/64”
1  Crankshafi (1-1/8" dia. ¥ 3-25/32" faper-tapped BT.O.)
tapped F.T.0.) 129 8201406
107 5201487

28



CRANKSHAFT

{Cont’d} M18 & M20
Index Description Part index Deseription Part
Mumber  Variation Number Numbayr Humber  Variation Number Number
1 Crankshaft (17 dla, X 3-3/16" 2 Washer, thrust .119/,122 (A.R.)
tpped B.1.0.) 80,81,83,84,85,92,63,95,92,100,
133 8201408 102,103,107,110,112,114,117,118,
1 Crankshafi (17 dia. X 5-7/32" RT0.) 119,121,123,124,125,126,127,129,
134 5201478 138,134,135,136,137,138,140,141,
1 Crankshafl (1-1/16" dia. ¥ 1-23/32" 142,143,144 52465 03
taper~tapped RT.0.) 2 Washer, thruss.128/.131
135 82014 1t 80,81,83,84,85,92,93,95 69,100,
1 Cranbishaft (1~1/16" dia. X 1-23/32" 102,103,107,110,112,114,117,118,
tapsi—tapped RT.0.) 119,121,123,124,125,126,127, 129,
87,136 8201410 133,134,135, 136,137,138,140,141,
1 Cranlshaft (1-7/16 dia. X 2-5/16" 142,143,144 52468 04
tapped R1.0.) 2 Washer, thrust .137.140 (A.R.)
137 8201412 80,81,83,84,85,92,93,95,99,100,
1 Crankshaft (1-1/4" dia. X 1-9/64" P.T.0.) 102,103,107,110,112,114,117,118,
138 8201416 119,121,123,124,125,126,127,129,
1 Crankshait (1" dia. X 45/64” 133,134,135,136,137,138,140,141,
thread PT.0.) 142,143,144 = 52 468 05
140 8201415 ] )
1 . Crankshaft (1" dia. X 3~23/64" . NOT ILLUSTRATED
thread PT.0.}
141 8201413 Kit, spline
1 Crankshafl (1-1/8" dia. X 2-25/32" {Includes rall pin and insert)
iapped RT.0.) ' 121,125 82 755 02
- 142 8201417 Kit, spline
1 Crankshaft (1" dia. X 3-1/4" {Includes roll pin and insert)
tapped P.T.0.) 110,124,128 48755 21
143 8201419 Kit, spline
1 Crankshaft (1" dia. X 3-1/4" {Includes roll pin and insert)
tapped P.T.0.) 127 48755 23
144 6201418 Note: Crankshaft dimensions listed are for PTO end outside the

cylinder block.

eti]




M8 & M20

Group 9

CYLINDER HEAD

Part

ndex . Descriptior Index .. Description Part
Mumber Varidtion Number Number Number Variation Number Mumber
1 Gasket, cylinder head (2) 5. Nut, hex. 5/16"~18 (18}
11,14,15,18,19,20,23,26,27, 23,30 X-82-2
28,29,30,31 52041 20 6 Screw, hex. hd. 5/16-18X1-1/2" (8)
2  Kit, eylinderhead 15,19,20,27 41086 02
{Includes screw 25 086 07 [aty.2]) 6 Screw, hex. hd. 5116-18X1-1/2" (14}
15,19,20,27 5275578 29 4108602
3  Head, cylinder (2) 6 Screw, hex. hd. 5/16-18X1-1/2" (17)
11,14,18,23,26,29,30 5201508 14,18 4108602
3  Head, cylinder (2) &  Screw, hex. hd. 5/16-18X1-- 1/2” {18)
28 5201510 11,26,28,31 41086 02
3  Head, cylinder {2) 6 Secrew, hex. 5/16—18X2"
15,19,20,27 5275578 14,18 25086 07
3  Head, cyiinder (2) &  Screw, hex. 5/16—18X2" (4)
31 5201512 15,27 25086 07
4  Stud 516-18%3™ (4) 6 Screw, hex. 5/16-18X2" (5)
29 232810 19,20 25 086 07
4  Stud5/16-18X2" (5) 7  Washer, plain 516" (18)
18,20 5207215 11,15,20,23,26,27,28,29,30,31 220534
4 Siud 5/16-18X2" (6) 7  Washer, plain 516" (19)
15,27 5207218 14,18,19 220534
4 Stud 5/16-18X2" (18)
23,30 5207215 NOT ILLUSTRATED
5 Nut, hex. 5/16"—18 (4)
29 H-82-2 Lead, switch to connector
5  Nut, hex. 5/16"~18 (5) {2018 gauge—fully insulated push on tab)
19,20 X-52~2 14,18 2551815
5  HNut, hex. 5/16"-18 (8) Harness, wiring
15,27 K-82-2 20 5217609

31




Mis & M20

Group 10
DIPSTICK
L]
/'s
102
= /2
' 3
B
11 | 4
\O
Index: Description: Part . Index. Description Part
Number - Variation Number Number Mumber - Variation Number Number
1 Dipstick 11-5/16" blade ; . 5 . Cap, pipe- :
13,14 5203804 13,14,20 52173 N
1 Dipstick 11-5/16" blade 6  Pipe, oil fill 3/4 LP. X2—1/2™
20 52038 11 -+ 13,20 46 136 02
1 Dipstick assembly 11-5/16" blade 7  Tube, oil fill
(includes 9,10) 14 5213404
25 52038 20 8  Nut, lock 318"
2 Tube, off fevel 14 X427
13,14,20 5212309 g  Washer, plain 21/64X9M16X1/16”
2 Tube, oil level 25 H~-25-44
25 5212326 10 Seal, rubber 2
3  Screw, seli~lapping 10-32X1/16" 25 5203214
13,14,20 H—67-64 i1 0O-Ring
4  Clip, tube : : 25 47153 01
13,14,20 5215401




1B & M20

Group 11
ELECTRIC START

See page 34 for more starters

index Description Part Index  Descrlption o Part
Number  Variation Number ‘Number Number Variation Number : Number
1  Starter assembly 7  Armature
{Includes 4 thru 10) 19,10 5217002
19 5209803 7 Armature
1 Starter assembly 81 5217003
{Includes 4 thru 10) $  Bolt, thru 1/4-20%5-7/8" (2)
10 52098 04 1,910 5221101
1 Starter assembly 3 Bolt, thru 1/4-20X6-7/8" (2)
(Includes 4 thru 10} 811 8221103
8H 5209806 9  Cap, commuiator end assembly
2  Washer, split lock 1/4” (2) {(Includes 10}
1,8,9,10,11,14 H-20-1 1,9 277612
3 MNut, hex 1/4"-20(2) 9  Cap, commuizior end assembly
1,8,2,10,11 X511 {Includes 10}
4 Kit, drive 810,11 52227 67
{Includes 5) 10 Kit, brush & spring
1,898,101 5275505 (Replaced by 52 755 15}
§  Kit, drive parts 1.8 4875515
1,8,8,10,11 £275508 10 Kit, brush & spring
6 Cap,drive end 8,10,11 52 75515
1,8,9,10, %11 52 227 O 11 Bracket, mounting
8 5212609

33




e & M20

Group 11
ELECTRIC START
{Cont’d)

See page 33 for mors slarters

Index Descripiion Part Index Description Part
Number  Varation Number Number Number - Variation Number Number..
12 Starier assembly (solenoid shift). 24 . Washer, spring L
(Inclides 15 thiii 32) R ¢ 52 46813
14 52098 08 25  Nut, hexagon o
13 Washer, plain 17/64X1/2X1/16" (2) 14 52:100 07
14 X-25-63 26 'Mut ’
14  Screw, hex socket head cap 14 + 52:100 09
14 25086 28 27 Frame S
15  Cap, drive end _ IR +52 47101
14 5208103 28  Kit, brush & spring L ‘
16 Nut(2) 14 ;52221 0%
14 52 100 10 29~ Holder, brush .
17 Levess, drive 14 5232303
14 5200017 30  insulator
16 Solenoid 14 5216801
14 52 43502 31  Cap, commutator end assembly
18 Hug, stop collar {2) 14 52 30101
14 5210008 32  Bol, thru 1/4"-20X4" (2}
20  Washer, thrust 14 5221105
14 52 466 14
21 Ring, retainar NOT ILLUSTRATED
14 52141 03 Tag, caution
22 Drlve, pinion 8,9,10,11,14 25 450 03
14 f2z39 01 Lubsicant, starter
23 Armature 1,8,9,10.1 52 357 01
14 5217004

34




mMis & M20

Group 12
EXHAUST

Index Description Part Index. Description Part
Number - - Variation Number Number Number  Variation Number Number
1 Kit, exhaust 3 Nut, hex 516”18 (4)
{Includes muffler, 4,8,10) {Used before Serial No. 1827300016}
314 52755 89 . 402 - *-82-2
1 Kit, exhaust 4  Washer, lock 516" (4)
(Includes muffler, 4,8,10,11,12) 8,7,8,14,16,18,20,21,22, 24,
22,25,39,311 52 755 87 25,27,29,31,34,39,40,41,42,
1 Kit, exhaust 50,55,55,57,59,67,70,72,309,
(Includes muffler, 4,8,10,11,12) 310,311,313,314,315,402 X=-21-1
31,59,313 52755 88 4 Washer, lock 516" (4)
1 Kit, exhaust {Used from Serial No. 1922300016
{Includes muffler, 4,8,10,11,12) thru 20005000186)
21,24,315 5275586 401 K211
2 Gashet, exhaust (2) 4 Washer, lock 5/16” {4)
6,7,8,14,19,23,48,72,300,303,305, (Used before Serial No, 1827300018)
307,308 5204110 402 K-21-1
2 Gasket, exhaust (2) 5 Swd(2)
{Used from Serial No. 192300016 16,18,20,21,22,25,31,41,50,
thr 2009500016) 56,5770 5207213
401 5204110 5 Stud(2)
3 Nug hex 5M67-18 () (Used from Serial No, 1922300018
41,50,56,57,70 ¥-82-2 thru 2009500016)
3 Mug, hen SM6"—18 (4) 401 5207213
(Usedfrom Serial No. 1922300016 5  Stud(4)
thru 200950016) 6,7,16,21.72 52072143
401 R-52-2

35



EXHAUST

(Cont’d) M18 & M20
Index Dasscription Part index Description Pari
Number  Variation Numbsr Numbsr Mumber Variaiion Mumber Musaber
5 Stedd) 10 Gasket, exhaust (2)
{Used before Serial No. 1827300016) 16,18,20,21,22,24,25,27,22,31,34,38,
402 5287213 40,41,42,50,55,56,57,58,67,70,301,302,
& Sgad 304,309,310,311,213,314,315,402 5204114
g 2507221 11 Screw, H.C. sems 1/4-20X5/8"
5 Swd 16,18,20,21,22,24,25,27,31,39,41,
14,301 5207213 42 50,55,57,59,67,304,309,311,313,315  X-132-5
6 Elbow, exhaust #2 side 11 Screw, self-tapping 1/4-20X5/8"
78,14 52 054 06 20 5208611
G Elbow, exhavst £2 side 12 Washer, plain 1/8”
6,72 52 054 03 16,18,20,21,22,24,25,27,31,39,41,42,
6 FElbow, exhaust §2 side 50,55,56,57,59,67,304,311,318,315 X-25-73
{Used from Serial No. 1922300016 18 Adapter, exhaust (2)
thry 2009500016) 8,19,23,48,300,305,307,308,312 5202913
401 5205403 14 Nipple, pipe (2}
7  Muiffler {3” cuiaway extension) 3(_30_,3_07,31 2 2513605
16,27,309 52 068 05 14 Nipple, pipe (2)
7 Muffler {2-1/2” siraight exiension) 308 48136 01
18,41,42 _ 52 068 03 15  Screw, hex. socket hd.
7  Muffler (2-5/16" angled extension cap 5/16-18X2-1/4" (4}
from lefi) ; 19,23,48,300,305,307,308,312 X-55-9
29 52068 25 15 Screw, hey mach S5M16-18X3-1/8"”
7 Mufiler (2~5/16" angled extension _ 14, 25086 05
from righi) 16 Manifold
29¢ 52 063 26 70 5216417
7 HMufiler (2-1/2” straight exiensnon) ' 16 Manifold
AT 52 068 28 (Use before Serial No. 1827300016) :
7 ﬁ!uﬁ!ef (1—1/2“ straight extension 402 5216417
on Iefl enei) 17  Elbow (2)
555 : 52 068 34 23,48 231441
7 Muiﬂér 2" siraight extension) 8 - Nut, fock (2)
56 . 52 068 40 2348 AC-1536
7 Muifler (1-1/2" straight extension 19 Clamp, muffler (2)
on ieft end) _ 10,72 237548
&7 52 068 44 19 Clamp, mufﬂer (2)
7  Muffler (2" straight extension, cenier-top) . (Used. from Serial No. 1922300016
- 87 e 52068 39 : thru 2009500016) Co
7 Muffler (12" angled extension) S ; RERE (0} 237548
310 IR 52 068 45 20 Eibow, exhalst #1 side o
7 Bufiler (3" cutaway extension) T 6,10,14,72 _ 5Zos401
(Use before Serial No. 2103000016) 20, Elbow, exhaust 1 side Lo
400 — . 5206805 a 78 o 5205405
7  Mufiler ' C ' 20 Elbow exhausl#’l side T
{Use after Serial No. 201300001 6) _ from. Serial NG, 1922300016
400 o _ 52 068 34 ‘thrls 2009500016) L
7 Muffter ' 401 5205401
{Used from Serial No. 1922300016 21 Nipple (2) T
thru 2009500018} : 48 4113604
401 52 (68 04 22  Tube, exhaust B
8  Screw, hex. socket hd. ' 72 52712325
cap 5/16-18X2-1/4" (2) 23  Guard (2)
16,18,20,21,22,24,25,27,20,31,39, 307 2531401
40,41,42,50,55,56,57,59,67,70,304, 24  Mutfler
309,310,311,313,314,315 K555 8 5205804
8  Screw, hex. socket hd. 24  Wuffler (2)
cap 5/16—18X2-1/4" (2) 300,305,308,307,308 275679
{Use before Serial No. 1827300016) 25  Muffler, spark arrestor
402 A-55-6 23 41088 10
9  Spacer 2-1/4” long (2} 26 Arvestor spark screen (2)
16,18,20,21,22,25,31,41,50,56,57,70 5211208 308 25 533 01
9 Spacer 2-1/4" long (2)
{Use before Serial No. 1827300018)
402 5211203




W8 & M20

Group 13
FLYWHEEL

index Description Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number  Variation Number Number
1 Flywhesl 6 Fan
56,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,69, 74 2515702
70,71,74,76,78,80,300,301, 7  Spacer 1/8” (4}
303,304 52025 36 56,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,68,
1 Flywhesl 69,70,71,74,75,76,77,78,79,80,82,
68,75,77,79,82 52025 37 300,301,302,303,304 2511204
2  Washer 8  Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20)X5/8" (4)
56,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,68, 56,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,68,
69,71,74,75,76,77,78,79,81 82, 69,70,71,75,76,77,78,79,80,82,
301,302,303,204 52 468 15 300,301,302,303,304 25086 21
3  Washer, lock 3/8" 9  Screen, grass
70 X221 56,75 2516201
4  Screw 3/8-24X1-1/8" 9 Kit, metal grass screen
56,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,88, (Includes 10 {qty. 2])
69,71,74,75,76,77,78,79,81,82, 74 82 755 20
301,302,303,304 25086 24 10  Spacer 5/87
5 Key, square 7/8){8M6X3/16" 68,80,300 5211209
56,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,68, 10 Spacer (4)
69,70,71,74,75,76,77,78,79,80, 74 5211214
81,82,300,302,302,303,304 K-288.17 11 Scresn, grass 3-1/2"” dia. hole
6 Fan 57,80,69,70,71,78,80,82,
£6,57,58,60,62,63,65,67,68, 300,304 25162 02
69,70,71,75,76,77,78,79,80,82,300, 12 Pulley, rope starting
301,302,303,304 25 157 01 BO 47 093 01

37



FLYWHEEL

(Cont'd) M18 & W20
index Description Part index Description Part
Mumber  Variation Number Numbear Number  Veriation Number Mumber
13 Washer, piain 3/87 1.0, 1-1/4" O.D. 21 Shafi, front drive
80,300 5211401 85,77 235854
13 Washer, plain 17/64X3/431M16 2%  Shail, front drive
74 H-25-52 67,76,79 5214419
14  Screw, 3/8-24X1-3/4" 2t Shali, front drive
70,80,300 25 086 25 (Not supplied by Kohler Co.—
14  Screw, truss hd. aylok 1/4-20X5/87 (4) Contact Criginal Equipmeni Manufaciurer)
74 47 086 08 60
15 Screen, grass 21 SBhaft, front drive
80,300 230698 62 4714469
16  Retainer, scresn 22  Adapter, front drive
66,80,300 230363 69 237373
17  Rope 22  Adapter, front drive
300 A-230092 78 5202919
18 Kit, drive cup 23  Stud, hex (4)
(Includes 2) 74 5207221
57 5275561
19 Screen, grass 2-1/4" dia. hole NOT ILLUSTRATED
62,63,65,67,76,77,79,301,
302,303,304, 2516203 Decal, pulley
20  Screw, H.C. 3/8-16X1” (4) 80,300 25 113 06
60,62,65,67,69,76,77,78,79,304 H-159-2




M8 & M20

Group 14
FUEL PUMP
(Threaded)
1
i2
Order fusl pump and connetiors /
according to design uced on'englne,
. See page 40 for more parts.
Daescription Pari Index Description =~ Part
Variation Number Number Number Variation Numbaer Number

Pump; fuel aseembly (w/threaded fltiings)

{Incides 2,3,4,5,6,7) ' 8§ Clamp, hosé (2)

- 56,7.8.10,11,15,16,17,18,19,21,22, 5,6,7,16,19,25,31,34,36,37,

- 285,30,31,49,51,300,301,302,303,304 52 559 01 -300,301,303,304 X—426-9

Pump, fual assembly (w/ithreaded fitliings). 8  Clamp, hose 1/2" (4)

{Includes 2,3,4,5.6,7) 9,10,11,15,17,18,21,22,30,38,

{Use before Serial No. 20262000186} 39,49,51,52,53 X-426-9
400 52 559 01 8 Line, fuef 1/4” L.D. X6-3/4" long

Gasket, fuef pump 58,7,9,10,11,15,17,19,21,22,
2.34,36,38,39,52,53 25041 05 25,30,31,34,36,37,36,39,48 51,

Gasket, fuel pump 300,301,303,304 52 35304
5,6,9.10,11,15,16,17,18,19,21, g Line, fuel 1/4” 1.D.X17" long
22,25,30,31,49,51,300,301,303,304 25041 09 52,53 15 35302

Wagher (2) 9  Line, fuel /4" 1.D.X3" long
5,6,7.8,9,10,11,15,16,17,18, 9,11,15,18,22,34,32 2535302
19,21,22,25,30,31,34,36,37,38, 9  Line, fuel 1/4” L.D.X4" long
35,49,51,300,302,303 H-25-63 31,49,50 25 353 06

Connecior, $0° hose inlet 9  Line, fuel 1/4” LD.X7" long

{For 3716™ 1.D. rubber hose) 10,38 2535314
19 ¥—301-11 2 Ling, fuel 1/4” L.D.X9" long

Cannector, $0° hose Inlet . 16,18,21 49 . 2535310

(For 1/4” 1.D. rubber hose) 9 Line, fuel 1/4" L.D.X10" long
25 45 155 01 52,53 5235320

° 9 Line, fuel 174" .D.X13-1/4" long
Connector, 90° hose outlet
" 17,30 25 353 03

(For 1/4”|.D. rubber hose) 10 Screw, pozidriv TH, 1/4-20X5/8" (2)
57,9,10,15,16,18,19,22,25,31, 56.7.9.10,11,15,16,17,18,19,
49,50,301,303,304 2515502 21,22,25,30,31,34,36,37,38,39,

Connector, 90° hose outlet (2) 49,51,300,301,303,304 47 086 08

{For 1/4” |.D. rubber hose) 10 Screw, sems hex H. 1/8-20X1/2" (2)
6,11,17,21,30,300 25 155 02 2,52.53,302 H132-5

Connectior, 45° hose inlsl 11 Cover, fuel pump

{Far 1/8" rubber hose) 2,302 240282
9 A-274-8 11 Cover, juet pump

Connecior, stralght 52,53 52 006 42

{For 3/8" 1.D. rubber hose) 1t Covey, fuel pump assembly
5,7,9,10,15,16,18,22,31, (Includss 5)
48,50,301,303,304 X~380-1 (Use after Serial Na. 2026200006}

400 52 096 46

38



M18 & M20

Group 14
FUEL PUMP
{Press—in) e

Note: Order fuel pump and connectors

according to design used on engine.

See page 39 for more parts.

Index BDescription Part index Description Pari
Number  Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
i2  Filter, fuel 15  Pump, fuel assembly {w/pressed in fittings)
9,10,11,17,22,51,52,303,304 . 25085002 (Includes 2,3,16,17,18)
12 Filter, fuel {Replaced by 52 559 01)
15,18,21,30,31,39,49,300,301, 34,36,37,38,39 52 559 02
302 25050 03 16  Connector, 20° press fit with O—ring
12 Filter, fuel 34,36,37,38,39 25 294 04
(Replaced by 25 050 02) 17  Connector, straight with O-ting
34,38 25050 01 34,36,37,38,39 2529403
13  Gasket, insulator 18  O-ring (2)
7,37 277649 34,36,37,38,39 25153 01
14 Valve
304 220764

40




M1 & M20

Group 17
GOVERNOR

Index Description

Index Description Part’ Part
Number Variation Number " Number MNumber Variation Number MNumber
i Kit, carburetor linkage 8 Spring, governor
(Inciudes 3.4 and linkage) 6,10,21,22,30,31,37,38,40,41,42,
6,717 52 755 64 47,300 52 091 04

2 Kit, carburetor linkage ] Spring, governor

{includes 3,4 and linkage} 17 52 091 06
Before Serial No. 1717400016 use: 8 Spring, governor
400 52 755 64 17 230117

3 Arm, governor 9 Spring, governor
10,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,32,33, 7,10,23,24,26,32,33,34,46,48 52 081 05
34,37,38,40,41,42,46,47,49,300 52 186 06 10 Sl-;aocg 5 3536 46 400122

3 Arm, governor 1£3,3£,93,0%, —aul=

elacndy 2 7 ) s
(lns‘::.l;ffj:?s 3.4 and linkage) 52 187 02 12 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-24 x 3/8" (2,

4 Bushing, linkage (2) 6,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,

33.34,42 46 25 158 08 32,33,34,40,41,42,46,47 49,300 X-67-97

p Bushing, linkage (2) 12 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-24 x 3/8” {3)

(Replaced by 25 158 11) . CIZQI“'B cable X-67-97
7.10,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,32,57, 7 1(’)"22 e 235778
38,40,41,47,49,300 25 158 09 P

4 Bushing, linkage 13 Clamp, cable (2)

(Replace by 25 158 1) 6,7.17.21,23,24,26,30,31,32,33,

; 34,37,40,41,42,46,49 235778

Before Serial No, 1717400016 use: 13 Clamp, cable (3}

400 25 158 08 an ' 235778

4  Bushing, linkage (2) 14 Nut, hex. 10-32 (2}

After Serial No. 1717400008 use: 10,23,32,33,34,46 K703

({Install upside down) 15  Bracket, throtile cable
400 25 155 08 26,49 52 126 02

5  Nut, hex. 1/4"-20 16 Washer, LT./E.T. 1/4”
6,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31, 6,7,24,25,30,42,46,49 ¥-02-12
32,33,34,37,38,40,41,42,46 47, 17 Stop, governor
49,300 H-81-1 6,7,22,24,26,30,31,37,38,40,41,

6 Washer, plain 1/4” 42 47,49,300 234614
8,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,32, 18 Lever, speed control
33,34,37,38,40,41,42,46,49,300 R-2B72 28,49 52 119 0¥

7 Bolt, A.H. sq. neck 1/4-20 2 1" i8 Lever, speed control
6,7.10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31, 7,24,300 52 119 02
32,33,34,37.38,40,41,42,46,47,49, 19 Screw, H.C. 1/4-20 x 5/8”

300 52 211 04 7,24,26,49 K51

Corrected 12/82

41




GOVERNOR

{Cont’d) 18 & W20
Index Description Part Index Desecripiion Part
Number Variafion Number Number Number Variation Number Number
20 Lever, speed control 31 Kit, governor linkage
6,21,22,30,31,37,40,42,47,300 52 118 01 {includes 4)
21 Siop, high speed 47 82 735 06
21,22,31,37,38,40,41,47 52 531 02 32  Lever, throttle and choke control
22 Pirt, governor stop 38,41 47 080 05
6,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31, a3 Washer, plain 1/4” (2)
32,33,34,37,38,40,41,42,46,47,49, 32,34,46 H w2552
300 231355 34  Bracket, solenoid
23 Washer, plain 1/47 32,34,46 52 128 18
6,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31, 35 Screw, hex. mach. 8-32 x 1/4” {4)
32,33,34,37,38,40,41,42 ,47,49,300 X-25-12 32,34 46 41 086 20
24 Shaft, governor 36 Washer, plain (4)
6,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,32, 3:2 a4 216 25 468 02
33,34,37,38,40,41,42,46,47 49,300 52 075 04 !
25 Plunger a7 Ter_rp:nal
32,34,36 25 385 01 46 2545202
26 Washer, plain 1/4” 38 Solenoid, idle
6,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31, (Includes 25)
32,33,34,37,38,40,41,42,46,47, 32,34,48 47 435 01
49,300 X-25-63 39 Serew, hesx. wash. hd,
27 Retainer, governor 1/4-20 x 7/16"
§,7,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31, 37 X-67-83
32,33,34,37,38,40,41,42,46,47, 40  Screw, hex. wash. hd.
49,300 K-269-28 1/4-20 X 5/8"
28 Kit, governor gear ] 6,30,42 52 085 1
{Includes 28) 4G Secrew, hex. wash. hd.
6,7,10,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,32, 1/4-20 X 5/3” {2)
33,34,36,37,38,40,41,42 47,49, : 32,34,46 52 086 11
300,400 A-235743-5 41 Bracket, extension )
28 Gear, governor a7 52126 18
17 52 D42 03 42 Kit, clamp
28 Washer, thrust {Includes 44,45 and clamp)
6,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,32, 38,41 ' 48 755 10
|33,34,87,38,40,41,42,46,47,49 237022 43 Pin, roll _
8¢ L‘g?ﬁ?ﬁ;’;"f 52 078 32,34,48 X-~280-25
31 Kit 'gm:ferll'ior linkage B 44 Washer, plain 1/4 (2)
“m’;!udes 4 6,10,17,21,22,23,24,26,30,31,
31.47 82 755 06 £ 32,33,34,87,40,41,42,46,47,49,
31 Kit, governor linkage 300 ) o y HA-25-102
(Includes 4) 44 Washer, plain 1/4" (3).
10,21.22,23,24,26,30,32,37,38,40, 3 e X-25-102
41,49,300 ) 83 755 07 ~44:  Washer, plain 1/4" ... .
31 Kit, governor linkage 7 St e Re2b-102
{Includes 4) 45 Screw, sltd. pan hd. 832 x 1/4", . ..
401 7,38,41 .. ¢ S . X-51-8
Before Serial No. 2002500016 use: 82 755 07 45 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4"
After Serfal No. 2002500006 use: 82 755 06 21,22,31,37,38,40,300 A-67-62
31 Kit, governor linkage
[Includes 4}
After Serial No. 1717400008 use:
400 82 755 07

42

Corrected 12192




wite & M20

Group 18
Ignition

index Description L Part Index Description Part
NMumber Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 Kit, stator (15 amp) 5 Clip, lead
{includes 4 and terminal 25 452 01) 16,83,103,123,124 48 154 02
16,18,19,23,29,31,33,44,46,49;51, 6  Grommet
53,57,58,64,67,68,73,76,77,81,82, 16,18,19,23,27,29,30,31,33,34,44,
83,84,90,91,92,95,97,98,100,101, 46,49,51,53,54,57,58,64,67,68,69,
103,104,107,108,109,122,123,124, 73,76,77,81,82,84,80,91,92,93,25,
300,301,303,304 237878 96,97,98,100,1 01,103,104,106,107,

1 Kit, stator (15 amp} 108,109,110,119,122,1231 24,300,

(Includes 4 and terminal 25 452 01) 301,303,304 _ 52 313 02
(Use before Serial No. 19089000186) 7 - Kii, rectifier-reguiator, 15 amp
93 237878 (Includes 17}

2 Screw, hex. wash: hd. 10-24x3/4" (4) 16,18,19,23,29,31,33,46,49,51,53,
16,18,19,23,29,31,33,46,49,51,53, 57,58,64,67,68,73,76,77,81,82,84,
57,58,64,67,68,73,76,77,81,82,84, 90,91,92,95,97,98,100,103,104,107,
90,91,92,95,97,98,100,103,104, 108,109,123,124,300,303,304 25 755 03
107,108,109,123,124,300,304 A-67-51 8 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x1" (2)

3 Stator (25 amp) 16,18,19,23/27,29,30,31,33,34,44,

{Replaced by 25 755 07) 46,49,51,53,54,57,568,64,67,68,69,
27,30,34,54,69,96,106,110,119 2508505 73,78,77,81,82,83,84,90,91,92,93,

3 Kit, stator (25 amp) 95,96,97,88,100,101,103,104,108,

(Includes 4,18 [aty. 2], 107,108,109,110,119,122,123,124,
terminal 25 452 06) 300,301,303,304 25 086 15
27,30,34,54,69,96,106,110,119,302 25 755 07 9 Module

3 Kit, stator {25 amp) 16,18,19,23,27,29,30,31,33,34,44,

{Includes 4,18 [qiy: 2], 46,49,51,53,54,57,58,64,67,68,69,
terminal 25 452 06} 76,77,81,82,83,84,90,91,92,93,95,
{Use after Serial No. 1908900008) 96,97,98,100,101,103,104,106,107,
a3 25 755 07 108,109,110,119,122,123,124,300,
4 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-24x1" (4) 301,302,303,304 52 584 02

27,30,34,54,69,93,86,106,110,
119,302 25 086 28

Corrected 6/85




IGNITION

{Cont’d) M8 & M20
Index  Deseription Part index Deseription Fart
Mumber  Variation Number Number Mumber  Varation Number Number
2 BHlodule 21 Conneclor, female (3 contac)
73 52584 03 16,49,51,54,58,69,75,82,90,

16 Secrew, hex head 1/4-2051" (2) 91,93,95,96,97,98,103,108,
16,18,19,23,27,29,30,31,33, 123,124 236473
34,44,46,49,51,53,54,57,588, 22  Connector, female {2 contact)
64,67,68,69,73,76,77,81,82, 19,27,29,57,67,68,73,92,1086,
83,84,90,91,92,93,95,86,97, 107,300,304 5215504
98; 100 101 :103,104,106,107, 23  Connector, male (2 contact)

108, 109 110 118,122,123,124, 19,27,29,46,53,57,67,68,73,
300,301,302;203,304 2508616 92,96,100,108,107,119,300,304 4115503

11 Bracket, module 24  Connector, female (5 contacy)

16, 18 19, 23 27 29,30,31,33, 30,33,109 48 1551
34,44.46.49, 51 £3,54,57,58, 25 Connector, female

64,67, 58 69 73 76 77,81,82, 44,101,301,303 277563
84,20,91, 93 92,95,95,97,

98,100,101,103,104,108,107, NOT ILLUSTRATED

108,109,110,119,122,123,124, -

300,301,302,303,304 5212608 Lead, black, rectifier-regulator

11 Bracket, module (5" — 14 'gauge ~ uninsulated
83 52126 21 push on tab terminals)

12 Spark plug (RVI7YC) (2) -'23,29,31,45,64,68,73,76,91,02,
16,18,23,27.29,31,33,34,44, 100,107,108, 109 2551805
46,49,51,53,54,57,58,69,73, Lead, black, rectifier-regulator
76,77,81,82,84,119,122,123 5213202 (5"« 14 gauge - uninsulated

12 Spaik plug (RVI5YC)(2) - push on tab témminals)
19,30,64,67,68,83,80,91,92,93,85, {Use before Serial No. 2121 800016)
96,97,98,100,101,103,104,106, 124 2551805
107,108,108,110,124, 303 304 5113202 Lead, black, rectlf er—regulalor

13 Connector (5" =14 gauge umnsulated
54,76,91,96 237088 push on tab- termmals)

18 Connector {Use before, Sena[ Na. 2006000016)

{Use before Sen'ai No. 2006000016) 400 2551805
400 . - 237088 Lead, white, medule {o connector

15 connector, femaie (3 conzaci) (27" - 14 gauge’ -msulated) '

16,18, 19232931 33464951 53, 16,19,77,103,123,124 5251816
57,58,64,67, 68 73,76,77.81 82 84, Lead, black recl:fler-regulaior

90,91,92,95, 87, 98,100,103, 104 107, (5"~ 14 ‘gaug funlnsulated

108,109,123,124,360:304 ' 236602 push on tab terminals)*:

16  Regulator—rectifier, 25 amp 16,19 2551810
27,30,84 54 69 96,106, - Lea'_d-,z black rectifier-regulator ’
110,119,30277 - 25 403 01 (8" 14 gaug'é'”'uﬁinsurated“

16 Regula:or——recuﬁer, 25 amp push on tab termtnats)

{Use aﬂer Sena! No 1908900006) : : ;

93 254063 01 B - 2551810
i7 Screw, H C sems 1!4-20}(5/8" (2) Lead v:olet rect er—regulator

16,18,19,23; 27293031 3334

46,49,51:53,54,57, 58 64,67,68, push on tab termmals)

697376 77,8182 8490 91 92, ' 18576?81 104 41518 27

93,95,86,97,98,100,103,104,108, Lead, red, rectifier~regulator

107,108,'109,110,119,123,124,300, {3"— 13 gauge ~ uninsulated

302,304 H-132-5 push on tab terminafs)

18 Connector, receptacle 27,30,54,60,77,83,103,106, 112 5251810
27,30,54,69,93 25 155 04 Lead, black, module to connector

18  Connector, receptacle (2) (27" — 14 gauge — insulated
34,96,106,110,119,302,304 25155 04 push on tab — uninsulated push on tab)

18  Conneclon tab 53,58,95 5251822
27,30,54,69,03,88,108,119, Lead, red, reclifier-regulator
302,204 2515503 (12"~ 18 gauge — insulated

20 Connestor, female (3 contach) push on tab — uninsulated push on tab)

2384 5215505 53,58,95 52518 21

44



M8 & M20 (Cont.)
index Desecripiion Part Index  Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumber MNumber  Variation Number Humber
Leazd, white, module to connector Terminal
(22" - 14 gauge — insuleted push on 27,30,34,54.69,93,96,108,110,
tab — uninsulated push on tab) 119,302 25 452 08
67 52 518 24 Harness, wiring
Lead, white, module to connecior 68 52 176 16
(12-1/2" - 14 gauge — insulated push Harness, wiring
on tab — uninsulated push on fab) 51,82,84,90,97 52 176 06
23,27,29,30,31;33,44,46,49,51,54, Harness, wiring
64,69,73,76,82,84,91,92,93,96,97, {Use after Serial No. 2006000006)
98,100,101,106,107,108,108,11¢ 52 518 17 400 52 176 06
Terminal ' Harness, wising
16,18,19,23,28,31,33,44,46,49,51, 49,98,301,303 52 176 08
53,57,58,64,67,68,73,76,77,81,82, Harness; wiring
83,84.,90,91,92,95,97,98,100,101, 123,124 .
103,104,107,108,109,122,123,124, Béfore Serial No. 2121800016 use: 52 176 12
300,301.303,304 25452 01 After Serial No: 2121800006 use: 52 176 08
% . o : Harness, wiring
54,96 52176 08
Corrected 6/85 45



M18 & M20

Group 19
INSTRUMENT PANEL

Index Descripiion Part Index Description Part
Number  Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number

1 Screw, pozidrive TH. 1/4-20X5/8" 6 Knob, throttie lever

6,7,8,9,15,17,20,22,23,24,25,28, 8,7,8.9.15,17,20,22,23,24,25,

£9,30,32,35,36,37,38,40,43,45, 28,29,30,32,35,36,37,38,40,43,

48,308 2508621 45 48 307_ 308 5234101
2  Washer, spring 1/4” 7

6,7,8,9,15,17,20,22,23,24,25,

28,29,30,32,35,36,37,38,40,43,

45,48,307,308 52 468 11 52146 07
3 Tab 8 Lmkage, thmule

6,7,8,8,11,20,22,24,25 28,29, 6,7,89,15,17,20,22,23,24,25,

30,32,35,36,37,38,40,43,45,48, 28,29,30,32,35,36,37,38,40,43,

307,308 5244802 45,48,304,307,308 5207904
4  Washer, fiat 9  Harness, wiring

6,7,8,9,12,15,17,20,22,23,24, 6,7,8,9,11,15,16,18,20,23,24,

25,28,29,30,32,35,36,37,38,40, 25,28,29,30,31,37,38,40,48,

43,45,48,48,50 52 488 10 307,308 5217663
5  Lever, throtile g Harness, wiring

6,7,8,9,15,17,20,22,23,24,25, 17,19,22,32,45,310 52176 04

28,29,30, 32, 87 38,40,43,45,48, ¢ Harness, wirng

49,50 52 69008 38 5217613
5  Laves, throlile conirol 9  Harness, wiring

35,36 52 690 28 35,38 52147611

46




Insirument Panel

M18 & M20 (Cont.}
Index Description Part index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumber Number Vasialion Number Mamber

9 Harness, wiring 20 Light, indicator
41,43,44 52176 15 (Use before Serial No. 2108000076}

i Harness, wiring 400 25 352 a7
47,78 B2 176 17 21 Nut, spead

L Harness, wiring 8,17,24,40,47,301,302,310 25 100 02
312 52 176 05 2t MNut, speed

i0 Clip, cabie {Use before Serial No. 2108000018)
6,7,8,9,11,15,17,18,19,20,22,23,24, 400 25 160 03
25,28,29,30,31,32,37,38,40,41,43, 22 Connecior
44,45,46,307,308,310 23451 6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22,23,

10 Claimp, cable 24,25,28,29,30,31,32,35,36,37,38,

49,50 235778 40,41,43,44,45 46,47,48,300,307,
i Cable, choke 308,310 43 155 1
-B,7.8.9,11,15, 16 17 18 22 23 24, 25 23 Pane! instrument
; 28 29 30 32 35 36 37 38 40 41 43, 8, 17 24 40 52 378 0t
44,45, 4_&,_39?,308;. ;. 52225 01 23 Panei instrument
i2: asher; plain: e 6,7,9,11,12,15,16,18,20,22,25,28,
: 3678911 1516‘!718192022 _ 2930323637384142434445
23 24; 25 26,28, 29 30,31,32,37,38, . ..o 48;49,50 52 178 01
40,41,43,44,45,46; 307 308 3410 #-25-95 23 Panel, instrument

13 Screw, hex. wash: hd. 1/4-20x3/4" - 1400 .
3,6,7,8,0,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22, Before Serial No. 2108000016 use: 52 378 01

" 23,24,25,26,28,29,30,31,32,37, 88 : After Serial No. 2108000006 use: 52178 01
40,41,43,44,45, 46 307, 308 310~ A-57-62 24 Swstch -assembly, key

14 Solenoid (Includes 25-27)

(Replaced by 25 435 01) 6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,20,22,24,25,
17,23 52 435 01 28,29,30,31,32,36,37,38,40,41,43,

14  Solenoid 44,45,46,47,48,300,303,305,3086,
3,6,7,8,9,11,16,18,19,20,22,24.25, 307,308,309,310 25 099 04
26,28,29,30,31,32,37,38,40,41,43, 25  Key (Set of two).
44,45,46,307,308,310 25 435 01 6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,20,22,24 25,

14 ‘Selenoid 28,29,30,31,32,36,37,38,40,41,43,

15 45 435 07 B '44!45,47,48,3'00,303,305,306,307,

i5 Washer, lock 1/4" (2) 308,309,310 48 340 01
3,6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22, 26 Washer
-24,25,26,28,29,30,31,32,37,38,40, 6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,20,22,24,25,
41,43,44,45,46,307,308,310 H-20-1 ' 28,29,30,31,32,36,37,38,40,41,43,

16 Nut, hex. 1/4-20 (2) 44,45,46,47,48,300,303,305,306,
3,6,7.8,2,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22, 307,308,308,31 0 48 468 02
24,25,26,28,29,30,31,32,37,38,40, 27 Nut, key switch

 41,43,44,45,46,307,308,310 X-81-1 6,7.8,9,11,15,16,17,18,20,22,24,25,

17 Palnut 1/4-20 28,29,30,31,32,36,37,38,40,41,43,
3,6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22, 44,45 46,47,48,300,303,305,306,
23,24,25,26,28,29,30,31,32,37,38, 307,308,309,310 48 400 0t
40,41,43,44,45,486,307,308,310 K-799-1 28 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-24x3/8"

18 Bracket, solenoid 6,7,8,9,15,17,20,22,23,24,25,28,29,
3,6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22, 30,32,37,38,40,42,43,45,48,308 X-67-97
23,24,25,26,28,29,30,31,32,37,38, 22 Serew, hex. wash. hd. 1/4-20x7/16"
40,41,43,44,45,46,307,308,310 52 126 06 6,7,8,9,11,16,18,20,22,25,28,29,30,

19 Bolt, R.H. sq. neck 1/4-20x9/16" 32,37,38,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,308  X-567-83
3,6,7,8,9,11,15,16,17,18,19,20,22, 30 Washer, flat 1/4"
23,24,25,26,28 29,30,31,32,37,38, 6,7,8,9,15,17,20,22,23,24,25,28,29,
40,41,43,44,45,46,307,308,310 52 086 10 30,32,35,36,37,38,40,43,45,48,308 52 468 10

20 Light, indicator 31 Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-24x2/8"
17,47,301,302,310 25 352 01 35,36 25 086 41

20 Light, indicator
8,24,40 25 352 07

Corrected 6/95 a7



INSTRUMENT PANEL

{Cont'd) M6 & M20
Index Descriplion Part index Pescripiion Part
Mumber  Variation Number Mumber Mumber  Veriation Number Mumber

32 Clip, load Lead, black, selenoid to starler
37,38 275302 (6" — & gauge — insulated grip

33 Tab barrel eyelet)
15,1723 5244802 6,9,11,16,18,24,26,28,

34 Kk, ammeter 30,31,32,87,43,44,45,46,310 5251803

(Includes 35,36) Lead, white, key to module
10 48 755 18 (27" — 14 gauge — insulated push

35  Bracket, ammeter on tab, uninsulated push on tab)
19 4812609 6,7,8,11,17,18,23,24,25,28,
36 Washer 30,31,35,36,40,43,46,47,308,310 5251816
19 191 Lead, white, key to module
37 Connecior, tab (27" - 14 gauge - insulated push
17,301,310 25155 03 on tab, uninsulated push on tab)
32 Connesstor, receplacle {Use before Senat No 2108000016}
17,301,310 2515504 400 ' 5251816
Lead, biack, key to module

NOT ILLUSTRATED (Use after Senal No 2108000006)

400 s 5251818

Decal, throttle position Lead, black saienmd io startey

(Use before Serial No. 2108000016} {8-1/2"—-86 gauge “insulated grip
400 5211318 barre] eyelet).:

Decal, throttle position 3,7.8,15,17; 19 20; 22 23 25,
6,7,.89,15,17,20,22,24, 29,38,40,41,808 5251802
28,29,80,32,86,37,38,40,43,45, Lead, ’round to klll
48,308 5211318 (27" - 14 gauge — fully insulated push

Decal, ignition_ on tab, unmsurated push on tab;
6,7,9,11,15,16,18,20,22, 21"~ 18 gauge - fully insulated push
28,29,30,32, 36 37,38, 41,43,44, “on tab)
45,48,307,308,309 52 1317 9,15,16,20,22, 2932 41 4445 48 5251818

Decal igmllon Lead, red

(Use after Senal No. 2108000006} (3" — 18 gauge ~ uninsulated grip
400+ 5211317 barrel eyelet, insulated push on tab)

Decal, thiottle 15 25518 20
25 5211337 ¢ Lead, green

Decal, ignition (7" — 18 gauge - fully insulated.push
25 5211338 on tab, |nsuiated gi’Jp barrel eyelet) .

Decal, ignition 42 : .52 518 27
8,17,24,40,47,310 5211329 . Terminal '

Tie, cable 45 25 452 01
6,7,89,11, 1516171819 20, Terminal o
22,23,24,25,28,29,30,31,32,37, 311 52 452 01
38,40,41,43, 44 45,46,308 310 X-468-1 Meter, hour

42 52362 01
Scréw SRl
42 . 5208611
Washer, lock 1!4" :
42 : H=22-11

ig




M8 & W20

Group 22

PISTOR & ROD

Index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number

1 Connecting rod {Std.} (2) 2  Piston wiring set (.020}

14 52 067 67 14 5287414
1 Connecting rod (L010) (2) 2  Piston wiring set (.020)

14 52 06768 15 52874192
1  Connecting rod (Sid.} (2) 2  Piston wiring sel (.030)

15 5206771 14 5287415
1  Connecting rod {.810) (2) 2 Piston wiring set (.030)

15 5206772 15 5287420
2  Piston wiring set (Std.) 3  Retainer, piston pin (4)

14 52874 1% 14 230004
2  Piston wiring set (Sid.) 3  Retainer, piston pin (4)

15 52 87416 15 5214101
2 Piston wiring set {.003) 4  Ring set {Std. & .003) (2)

14 5287412 14,15 5240809
2  Piston wiing set {.003)} 4  Ring set (.610) (2)

15 5287417 14,15 5210810
2  Piston witing set (.010) 4  Ringset (.028) (2)

14 5287413 14,15 52 108 11
2  Piston wiring s2t{.010} 4  Ring set (.030) (2}

15 5287418 14,15 5210812

4g




e & M20

Group 25
OlL PUMP
7
& n
6—| o

index Description Part tndex :Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number . Variation Number Number

i Rotorset 5 ° Pin;roll

4 5239369 47 A-280-25
2  Shaft, ofl pump 6 Cover oil pump

4 5214405 4 52096 03
3 Gear, oil pump 7  Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-32X716” (4}

4 5204305 4 X-67-64
4  Spaces, (A.R. Max. 2)

4 5242201

58




Mg & M20

Group 29
Ol Filter

index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 Gasket 4 Oil filter
2.3,4,6,7,8,9,11,12,13,14,16,18, 2,3,6,7,8,9,11,13,14,16,18,301 52 050 02
300,301 5204116 4 Ot filter
1 Gasket 12 277233
(Use after Serial No. 1926500006) 5 Cover, remote filter
400 52 041 16 (Replaced by 52 755 67)
2 Adapter (Use before Serial No. 1926500016)
2,12,18 52 181 03 3,6,16,400 25 096 03
2 Adanter 6 Cover, remote oil
(Replaced by 87 755 23) 7,8,9,11,16 52 026 33
(Use after Serial No. 1926500006) 6 Cover, remoie oil
400 5202913 {Use before Serial No. 1826500016)
2 Adapter 400 52 096 33
{Replaced by 82 755 23) 7 Kit, oil filter adapier
13,14 2502903 (Includes 1,3 [gly. 2],20)
3 Screw, hex. socket hd. cap 13,14 82 755 23
5A5-18xi1-1/8" (2) 7 I, oil filier adapier
3,6,7,8,9,11,12,13,14,16,18,300, (includes 1.3 [qty. 2].20)
301 H-55-15 (Use afier Serial No. 1835400002)
3 Screw, hex. socket hd. cap 30 82 755 23
gH6-18x1-1/4" (4)
2 R-55-15

Corrected 6/95

51




il Filter

(Cont.) M6 & M20
index Description Part index Descrintion Part
MNumber Vaiiation Number Number Number Variation Number MNumbear
7 Kit, oil! filter adapter 4 Hose, oil (while tracer)
(Includes 1,3 [qty. 2,20} (1/8-27 N.P.T.F. male coupling,
{Use afier Serial No. 1926500008) 1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female
400 82 755 23 coupling x 23" long}
8 Connector, reducing (2) {Use before Serial No. 19265000186)
(1/2-20 SAE 45° Male Flare, 1/8-27 400 52 326 08
N.PT.F x 1-1/8° long) 15 Hose, oil (red tracer)
6,7,8,9,11,16 52 155 07 {1/8-27 N.P.T.F. male coupling, 1/4-18
g Line, oil (white fracer) NPSM female coupling x 23" long)
(1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female coupling, 3 52 326 11
1/2-10 female 45° flare nut x 19" long) 15 Hose, oil (red tracer)
7 . 52 353 07 (1/8-27 N.P.T.F. male coupling, 1/4-18
10 Line, oil (red tracer) NPSM female coupling x 23" long)
{1/4-18 NPSM female coupling, 1/2-20 (Use before Serial No. 1835400012)
female 45° flared nut x 20-1/2" long) 301 52 326 11
7 52 353 06 15 Hose, oil (red tracer)
11 Connector, reducing (1/8-27 N.F.T.F. male coupling, 1/4-18
(1/2-20 SAE 45° male flare, 1/4-18 NPSM female coupling x 23" long)
N.PT.F. x 1-5/16" long) {Use before Serial No. 19265000186)
3,6,7,8,9,11,16 52 155 03 400 52 326 11
i Connector, reducing 16 Grommet {2)
(1/2-20 SAE 45° male flare, 1/4-18 3 52 313 03
N.P.T.F. x 1-5/16" long) 16 Grommet {2)
301 52 155 03 {Use before Serial No. 1835400012)
11 Connector, reducing 301 52 31303
(1/2-20 SAE 45° male flare, 1/4-18 16  Grommet (2)
M.P.TE x 1-5/16" long) {Use before Serial No. 1926500016)
{Use before Serial No. 1926500016) 400 52 31303
400 52 155 03 i7 Line, ol {red tracer)
12 Nipple, hexagon {1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female swivel
{1/4-18 N.PT.F. x 1" long) coupling, 1/2-20 female 45° female
3,6,7,8,9,11,16 52 136 02 nut x 13-3/4" long)}
12 Nipple, hexagon (Discontinued not available at Kohler Co.)
(1/4-18 NL.PT.F. x 1" long) 8 52 353 10
301 52 136 02 i7 Line, oil (red tracer)
12 Nipple, hexagon - (1/4-18 NPSM female swivel coupling,
(1/4-18 N.P.T.F. x 1" long) : 1/2-20 female 45° fiared nut X 20-1/2"
(Use before Serial No. 1926500016) cn . long) . o
400 52 136.02 '6;16" : 52 353 12
13 Adapter, remote oil filter ' 17 Ling; oii (reti iracer)
3,6,7,8,9,11,16 ' 25029 v {1/4-18 NPSM female swivel coup!mg,
13 Adapter, remote oil filter “1/4-20 female 45" flared nut x 1 2- 3/4"
(Use before Serial No.. ¥835400012) fongy ..
301 : ... 2502901 U & R 52 353 16
13 Adapter, remote oil fllter 17 Line, oil (red tracer) '
{Use before Serial No. 1926500016) {1/4-18 NPSM female swivel coupling,
400 25 029 01 1/4-20 female 45° flared nut x 13-3/4"
14 Hose, oil (white tracer} long)
{1/8-27 N.P.T.F. maie coupling, 9 52 353 14
1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female 18 Line, oil (white tracer)
coupling x 23" long) (1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female swivel
3 52 326 09 coupling, 1/2-20 female 45° female
14 Hose, oil {white racer) nut x 13-3/4" long)
(1/8-27 N.P.T.F. male coupling, (Discontinued not available at Kohfer Co.}
1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female 8 52383 1
coupling x 23" long) 18 Line, oil {whiie tracer}

(Use before Serial No. 1835400012)

301 52 326 00

(1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female swivel
coupling, 1/2-20 female 45° fernale
nut x 12-3/4" long)
16 52 353 21

52

Correcied §/95




il Filter

M1s & M20 {(Cont.)
Index Description Part index Description Part
Number Variation Numbar Number Mumber Variation Number Mumber
18 Line, oil {(white fracer) 28 Plug, allen hd. pipe 1/8"
{1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female swival 13,14,400 H-75-22
coupling, 1/2-20 female 45° female 20 Plug, allen hd. pipe /8"
nut x 12-3/4" long} {Use after Serial No. 1835400002}
11 52 353 17 301 H-75-23
18 Line, oil {(whiie tracer) 21 Kit, remote oil filker cover
(1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female swivel {Includes 1,3 [gty. 2])
coupling, 1/2-20 female 45° female 3,6,7,8,9,11,16 52 755 67
nut x 13-3/4" long) 21 Ki¢, non-filier cover
9 52 353 15 (Includes 1,3 [giy. 2])
18 Line, oil (white tracer) 4,300 52 755 66
(1/2-20 SAE 45° flare female swivel 21 Kit, remote oil filter cover
coupling, 1/2-20 female 45° female (includes 1,3 [aty. 2])
Cnutx 19%leng) s (Use betore Serial No. 1835400012)
T 52 353 13 301 52 755 67
19 rough, oil catch
18 52 459 01
Corrected /95 53



M18 & M20

Group 31
High Temperature Cuiout

Index Description Part Index Description Part
MNumber Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 i, hi-temperdiure cutout 2 Washer, hi-temperature cutout
{Includes 2) 1 ' 47 488 07
1 47 703 01
Group 32
Low Qil Pressure Switch 3
: \
Index Description Pari index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 Switch, oil pressure Lead, green, pressure switch
5,6,8,11,12,13,19,20,25,300,302, (16" - 18 gauge - insulated push on tab
303,305,306 52 099 05 and uninsulated push on tab terminals)
1 Switch, pressure assembly 6,301,306 52518308
18,21,303 52 099 05 Lead, green
1 Swiich, low oil pressure (16" - 18 gauge - insulated push on tab)
26 52 099 07 20,25 52518 25
2 Reducer Clip,lead
12 52 15805 19 275303
3 Elbow Screw, hex. wash. hd. 10-32x7/16"
21 25 054 01 19 H-67-64
4 Plug, hex. ctsk. /8" N.PT.RE Decal, oif sentry
15,19,303 X-75-23 5,6,8,12,18,20,25,26,300,304,306 2511305
Decal, oil sentry
Not Hiustrated 302 2511314
i.ead, green, pressure swiich
{21" - 18 gauge - insulated push on tab
and uninsulated push on tab terminals)
8,11,12,18,21,300,302 52 31813

Correcied /95




kE1& & MZD

Index Dascription Part
Meumber  Variation Number Mumber

Gasket Sot 5275894
Set includes:
it Seal ¥-503-5
Gashiet, carburetor 271030
Gasiel, sir cleaner elbow 2504105
Gasket, fue! pump 2504105
Seal, breather 5203204
Seal, valve stam (2) 5203213
Seal, ofl vear—i-1/2" 0.D. 5203208
Seal, ol (2) 5203210
Gashet, closure plate 5204115
Gasket, intake (2) 52 041 09
Gasket, exhaust (2) 5204110
Gasket, oll filtef cover . 5204116
Gasket; cylinder head (2) 5208126
Gasket, valve.cover (3) ~. 52855

Gasket, air clezner (2)

. Gasket; air.cleaner

Gasket, exhaust (2)
Gasket, fuel pump

5204114
2504109

55



ENgINes

ENGINE DIVISION, KOHELER CO., KOHLER, WISCONSIN 53044

FOR SALES AND SERVICE INFORMATION
IN U.S. AND CANADA, CALL
1-800-544-2444

FORM NO.: TP-2233-C

ISSUED: 3/868

REVISED:  10/81

MAILED: 2182

LITHO IN U.S.A.




